brother EF4-V71

s | At EFHERY A —/S—0y 73V V72

HIGH SPEED SINGLE NEEDLE ADJUSTABLE TOP AND BOTTOM FEED OVERLOCK
SEWING MACHINE

EINZELNADEL-OVERLOCK-SCHNELLNAHMASCHINE MIT EsNSTELLBAREM OBER-
UND UNTERTRANSPORT

MACHINE A POINT DE SURJET ULTRA-RAPIDE A UNE AIGUILLE, A
ENTRAINEMENTS SUPERIEUR ET INFERIEUR REGLABLES

MAQUINA SOBREORILLADORA ULTRARRAPIDA DE UNA AGUJA CON
ALIMENTACION SUPERIOR E INFERIOR AJUSTABLE

IN=YT v

PARTS BOOK

TEILEKATALOG

LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

caupinobiSadhn g

]

( PV71001 )







N S R

IN—Y Ty ZTFABICELT

CoOEE, TOROEHR (EBREFEOFA SN TVAEAIZEME SRS
NTVELEDLEFRLEFL— AR TN TSI 0D DEDTT,

. EEME D ALC AT B R TRL IS, MERAOBTEY 77 T A

BERLTVWET,

. RMKS BTl D n T B i, AT & OBFEMT A 2 ST

F4 T, HTFEHmE o, TELTE v,

-

TR AR, () BETRLTBI Y,

ZNAF1992F 1 B F—F10b L DOWTERSINAZL DT,

. B TE S LICERETEE SN ALY H D T,
COERER St — FHEASE ko TV B R, ABIESR EE Ure-Y) TH

LT E v,

A T Lo Ja [UZaeeeeenrenrnne e L 2
B, BEEHHAEE AR oovvereeerremmrsrrses o s s et s a st 6
Co SR G -+ reerreersnsss et 8
TR T £ O STTRT I ITPRRRLIY 10
ORI Rl 1T T R RSROLTTTLE 16
S T - - L ERRTLLICIDIS I ORTRIL 20
T B S B 3 I SCRLTTTITTENS 24
H. b 2SR vssrossnrnrenesasm e sttt bt e st 26
J o T 2SR enrrn e et e 28
K. 578 - TR creereererrmrmmnnssrsemsannsseenee s et 30
L. G E BB <+ veeennmeee e ee e e e oo sttt 32
M. AT TR e e eerreeeoe st 34
IR R o7 1 S D L e 36
P. F—F T A 7 —TE%eeene L 36
Q. T 7T BRI eveererren e e 38
R. 54 1) BB eererernerssrsrnnnnsrss st e s st 42
T T T L - LT FLACIITIIIELPPRPRRoTS 42
T Ao I E B AR r e eesrererre s e e e a4
R DU BB T —BEZ e+ e e er et im et st e e 47
5= DT T T T T L RCCIIIIITIRPPPOL LIRS 49

A y%&l .......................................................................................... 56



N e ke

Notes for using this parts book

This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number as
shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

Non-standard parts are indicated with .

Numbers inside the line indicate the subclass.

An asterisk ¥ in the RMKS column indicates a part that is selected to be in-
stalled with a paired part. Be sure to order the pair.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line {_ D

_ "
This book was prepared based on information available in January 1992.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
If the symbol = is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the differeni parts

list on page 47.

CONTENTS

AL Machine body ..oooooviiiiiiiiii e 2
B . Crank shaft mechanism ........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 6
C . Needle bar mMechaniSnn .. .......o it vt v raaanns 8
D. Presser foot mechamiSm ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 10
E . Feed mechaniSm .......oo it 16
F . Upper feed mechanism ...... ... i, 20
G.  Enife mechanism ..o 24
H. Over looper mechanism ..., 26
J . Under looper mechamisIm ...........ooiiiiiiiiii i eenienas 28
K. Lubricalion ....ooireiiiiiiiiiai it e e e e 30
L. Needle COOIEI ..oiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiin ittt e eariarerraes 32
M. Thread tenSiON ..ooe oot i et ti v e 34
N. Gimp guide mechamism .......ooiviviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 36
P . Tape winder mechamism ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 36
Q. Ruffling attachment .........oociiiiiiiiiii e 38
R . Sergingattachment ... e 42
S . Lapper mechaniSm ......cccvviiiiiiiiiiioiiiiier i 42
AR X o) o T TS PR 44
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST .ottt e e iee e e 47
TN D E X i e e e e e 49



. '\\_/

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser
Teileiste

Dieses Buch bezieht sich auf die Nahmaschinen mit derselben Kennungsnummer

wie auf diesemn Buchumschlag (oder auf dem Korrekturblatt),
Die Sonderteile sind mit bezeichnet.
Die Nummern im gestrichelten Feld geben die Unierbezeichnung an.

Die in der Kolonne RMKS mit einem Asteriskus % bezeichneten Teile miissen

mit anderen Teilen zusammen ausgewdhlt und montiert werden. Aus diesem

Grund missen Sie alle zusammengehorenden Teile miteinander besteilen.

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer {

L

strichelten Linie umrandet.
Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Januar 1992.
Modellinderungen sind vorbehalten.

ge-

Dieses Zeichen # in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die Ge-

sonderte Stiickliste auf Seite 47.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

A . MaschinengehAUSe .....oovviririemiion i 2
B. KurbelWelle ..o.ooomiriiiiiiiiiiiin it e s e e 6
€. Nadelstangenvorrichtung ..o, 8
D. Sioffdrickerful ... e 10
E . Transportvortichtung .......cooieierniiiiii e 16
F . Obertransportvortichting ......vveveeecieiiriiiiir e 20
(3 . MIESSEE . euetreeitiian e eeanrareetaataseanantantarennaateasererasanaanratsnnies 24
H. Oberen Greifel ...vooveiiiiiiiiiiaie e iiiasaiitieneans 26
J . UUnterer Greifer ..oovvvvver it e 28
K. SChmieIUng ....c.ovveiviniiiiiiininrer sttt saaasenes 30
L . Nadelkithlungsvorrichting .....ccooivrimereirnai . 32
M. FaderSpannung ......oc.ouvuvreeamarneimnan i 34
N. Schnurflhrung ........ooveiimiiiiis 36
P . Bandaufwickelvorrichtung ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinriciiinae 36
Q. Kriuselvorrichtung . ..oooverrii i 38
R. Uberwendlichvortichtung ........coovvviiiimiiiii 42
S . Falz-MeChaniSIIuUS ......ovevevereneentrnrinsiorramensairaiaaeanaranrsreeraons 42
AR 41151~ 112 TSSO POPPPPR P 44
ZUBEHORLISTE ..ottt ettt e ene e an e 47
VERZEICHNIS ...oitittieie e eneaertirnetsear s eaeieetiet ittt atesasanansanras 49

TEILE DER LEHRE . ooeooeoeoee e eeee e ee s avaaeeteeseneeaneaeee e 56



Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

Ce manuel est destiné aux machines &4 coudre ayant le méme numéro de plaque
montré sur la couverture de ce manuel (ou sur la feuille de corrections).

Les piéces non standard sont signalées par I'indication .

Les numéros a intérieur du cadre en pointillés indique la sous-classe.

Un astérisque ¥ dans la colonne RMKS indique une pigdce devant étre montée
en paire avec une autre piece. Veiller 4 bien commander la paire.

Les pieces fournies en tant cju’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

pointille { ).

Ce manuel a &té fait d’apres les renseignements valables au mois de Janvier
1992.

Les pieces peuvent &tre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.

Si le symbole * se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N° de piece)” veuillez ia

vous référer a la liste de pitces annexe page 47.

TABLE DES MATIERES

A, Corpsdelamachiie ........oioveiiiiiiiiiiiaiiiieiiiticiiea e irneainnrens 2
B . Mécanisme du vilebrequin ...........cooiiiiiiiiii e 6
C. Meécanisme de la barre a aiguille ..........ooiviiiiii 8
D. Mécanisme du pied Presseur ........coooviiiniiiiiiiiiii 10
E . Mécanisme de I'entrainement ...........coiviiiiiiiiniienioneieieencinen 16
F . Mécanisme de Ientrainement supérieur .. ..ot 20
G, Mécanisme GU COULEATL . ..o.eiinn ittt it ie it eiaiiaees 24
H. Mécanisme du boucleur SUpéricur ......ocoovvviviiiin i 26
J . Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur .......ooovviiiiici 28
K. Lubrification ....cooooiiiiiiiiii i 30
L. Mécanisme du refroidisseur d'aiguille ... 32
M. Tension dufil ...ocoiiimiiiiiii i e e 34
N. Mécanisme du goide-fil ... 36
P . Mécanisme de lénrouleur deruban ... 36
Q. Accessoire pour fronCes .....voiviiiiiieniiiiiiiiiii e 38
R. Accessoire pour COUture SUr tiSSUS SEIEES «.uvvirriuvarnrinrneanrseenenis 42
S . Méchanisme Arabat ... ..c.ooiiiiiii e 42
Z . ACCESSOITES tuvertitsr e ittt ittt e 44
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES ... .. ittt aeneenes 47
LI ) 0 49

o



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro sirve para todas las miquinas de coser que llevan la misma placa de
identificacion que la que se puede ver en la tapa de este libro (0 en la hoja de
erratas),

Las piczas no normales aparecen como .

Los ntimeros dentro del rectangulo punteado indican la subclase.

Un asterisco 3 en la columna RMKS indica que la pieza se debe instalar con su
pieza par. Se debe hacer el pedido del par de piezas.

Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

=TT

punteada | -

A S —J

Este libro ha sido compilado basindose en los datos de que se disponia en enero
1992

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.
De haber un simbolo * junto al “Parts No. (Nimero de Pieza)”, habrd que mi-
rar la lista de piezas separada de la pdgina 47.

INDICE

A, Cuerpode la MAQUIDA ...oovviiiiiniesiaiiersraraa e 2
B. Mecanismo del cigiiefial .........ocociiiiiiiiiiiiinirsrie e D
C. Mecanismo del barra de aguja .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i e 8
D. Mecanismo del prensatelas ..........coociiiiiiiii i 10
E . Mecanismo de la aimentacion .........ocvvviiiiiiiiiiiaiiiiiina, 16
F . Mecanismo de la alimentacion superior ..........oovnvireeieniiieiieienn. 20
G. Mecanismodel cuchilla ......oooviiinniiiiii e 24
H. Mecanismo del presilladora SUperior ......coovvenniiiniiiininnnn, 26
J . Mecanismo del presilladora inferior ........oooin 28
| G 1153 157 T (5. 1 S PSP 30
L . Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja .......oovvvvniiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinine- 32
M. Tension del Hilo ...ooveeiiriii i e 34
N. Mecanismo gufadelhilo ... 36
P . Mecanismo bobinador de einta ... 36
Q. Accesorio de fruncido ....ooiiiiiiiciii e 38
R. Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible ....................00l 42
S . Mecanismo de solapado ..o 42
A 0o - Ts o o - R N 44
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS ......coovvivniiiiiininicei e e 47
11310 (1 P 49

PIEZAS DE CAILIBRE ...ttt e e 36



A. 7 L —L4BE%/Machine body/Maschinengehause/
Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

Y, jT
T
24 26 25




A. 7 L —A4AB#E/Machine body/Maschinengehiuse/
Corps de 1a machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE oTY E A NAME OF PARTS RMKS
2 520204001 1§20 = TOP COVER
3 502606000 1 uasoret OiL GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401216 41 FA"aM4X12 SCREW M4X12
5 $20306000 B AL PACKING
6 $20412000 3| At OIL CAP
7 523337009 1| Ao OiL CAP
8 520712001 1 | wodsvhn' 5= FRAME SIDE COVER ASSEMBLY
9 062400816 4| #~"34X8 SCREW 4X8
10 520345009 1| 205t OlL CAP
11 1520309001 1V A mhne— FACE PLATE COVER
12 $23418001 21 2A%3M4X5 SCREW 4X5b
13 $20310001 1 {F99F09Hn—B COVER FQR FEED MECHANISM (B)
14 520311000 IR TANE PACKING
16 062400816 B+~ a4X8 SCREW 4X8
16 523367001 112740 FAN COVER
17 062400816 21+n"34X8 SCREW 4X8
18 061400616 119334X6 SCREW 4X6
21 520313000 1| A5V hn"— FEED BAR COVER
22 520314000 1| AvEs PACKING
23 062401016 6| FA"X10 SCREW 4X10
24 520315001 1 {9Fhn"— INSIDE COVER
25 $23616001 5| ARI"AX10 SCREW 4X10
26 061400816 119534X8 SCREW 4X8
27 520316001 1 |=ThAN-L5= FRONT COVER (L) ASSEMBLY
27-1 520318000 1| RTAN-EL DS FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-2 520313001 1 1RThN - FRONT COVER HINGE
27-3 012400436 2| 7HE34X4 SET SCREW 4X4
27-4 52032000 1 | RTAA I FRONT CQVER STOPRER
27-5 520321001 1| =TAA=N"2 FRONT COVER SPRING
27-6 523418001 1| 2A%L"4X5 SCREW 4X5
27-7 520327001 1 RTAN —FArH STOPPER PLATE FOR FRONT COVER
27-8 £23418001 1 [ 2A%4XE6 SCREW 4X5
28 0604014186 3| AU M4XT4 SCREW 4X14
29 520323001 1|=2TAN -5 FRONT COVER (S}
30 §23418001 2 | vA%"4X5 SCREW 4X5
3 012400836 1| 7+rE34X8 SET SCREW 4X8
32 012400436 1| 7FES4X4 SET SCREW 4X4
33 520324001 1 {eIant~Lroia FRONT COVER (L) GUIDE
34 062400816 2 A" 04X8 SCREW 4X8
35 520325001 1 9TAN —F AN STOPPER SPRING FOR FRONT COVER
36 062400618 1 [FA"IMAX6 SCREW M4X6
37 520328001 1|20z27°L—+ CLOTH PLATE
38 $20329000 1| #ozrL-ta-+ CLOTH PLATE SHEAT
39 520330000 1| Z0Z°L—FHHIHT~ CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT COLLAR
40 $20331001 1| YEAT~H= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
40-1 012400436 11 7HES4X4 SET SCREW 4X4
41 520333001 BN LA S SPRING WASHER
42 012400636 11 7+ET4X6 SET SCREW 4X6
43 520334000 1| pOzL-tus CLOTH PLATE (LOWER)
A4 118770001 3 ANSUE oV FACKING
45 025040132 4 | ESY A RTADA PLAIN WASHER 4
46 062400616 1 [ FA"IMAXE6 SCREW M4X6
47 062401216 31FATIMAXT2 SCREW M4X12
48 S20412000 214058 OIL CAP
49 $20348B001 11 207°b~FRAroN% |SPRING
50 060400516 2 | AU MAXS SCREW M4X5
51 156482000 1| ASES QIL CAP
52 062401616 1 {#+A"24X16 SCREW 4X16
B3 021400216 1122279H4 NUT 4
54 520349001 1| 2A%2"ME SCREW M6
55 $20412000 2| ALFE QIL CAP
66 $20208001 2| A5YET4 STUD 4

-




A. 7 L-—4B{% /Machine body/Maschinengehéuse/
Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

—40-1

,
!
i
I
|
!
f
)




A. 7 L — LEHE /Machine body/Maschinengehiuse/
Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE a'TY B2 A1 NAME OF PARTS RMKS

57 520207001 V| RIPUFAUYT1H CLOTH GUIDE SET PLATE

58 061400616 2{%534X6 SCREW 4X6

59 $20337001 1 {2027 L—+RIPHA CLOTH GUIDE

60 523418001 212424 X5 SCREW 4X5

61 520338000 1|77"30%7 OIL RESERVOGIR

62 520339000 1 hvF PACKING

63 523350001 4| RHLDFID MACHINE BODY LEG

64 017501216 4 | " HBX12 BOLT BX12

65 $23351001 Ll g WASHER

66 500075000 KN i 2 e EYE GUARD

67 062350816 2]FA"33.5X8 SCREW 3.5X8

68 025350332 2| es s 13.5 PLAIN WASHER 3.5

69 520340001 I e 7 e iV N EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE

70 520342001 IR EAVE STUD SCREW 4

FAl 146598001 R PANCS s SPRING WASHER

72 025050132 1| E3U " r¥avh PLAIN WASHER b

73 520343001 1] 3¥18 Ol STOPPER PLATE

74 062400616 21 FA"IMAXE SCREW M4Xs

75 062061016 5{Fn"36X10 SCREW 6X10

76 520344009 1{A23Es OIL CAP

77 520345009 11478 OIL CAP

78 154841001 1| A5t Ol CAP

79 108520009 11240582 OIL CAP

80 $23337009 1| ADSED OIL CAP

81 031009070 110920"PY O RING P9

82 $23357001 1| 2A2M0 SCREW 10

83 520346000 1| AR IPT T NEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR

84 062401616 1|FA"24X16 SCREW 4X16

85 $20878000 1| ADTES OIL CAP

86 140066009 11 A05EY OIL CAP

95 UD1301001 1|9AR WASHER
<330 <3 THREADS>

g2 525179001 1{TFRAUEYArIA LA | THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (A)
<2# AT <2 THREADS=>

92 $25180001 1 {1kt Ar5A" B |[THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (B)




Mécanisme du vilebrequin/Mecanismo del cigliefial




B. BEEMNEIER/Crank shaft mechanism/Kurbelwelle/
Mécanisme du vilebrequin/Mecanismo del cigiieiial

*2 Py vy oy Fid, AE e H
TEEOBIE, BEREELTILS Y, :
% The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to
specify a color when ordering,
* Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau} ausgewahlt und montiert
werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an.
* L’arbre et la bielle doivent &tre choisis et montés avec des pidces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et blen). Veiller a
bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande.
* El cigiefial v la varilla del cigiiefial se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).
Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.

o 2HEE) OEGRET, BFRAGHELTWET,

REF.NO. CODE aTY B A NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 *|S23370001 1 O ON RS YE CRANK SHAFT (N) WITH SCREW
2 $20352001 1 |ANPUDTDE BEARING CAP
3 520353000 110uza O RING
4 062400816 4 1 FA"24X8 SCREW 4X8
6 523618001 1{2A%5"6X10 SCREW 6X10
7 529136001 1| 532" 936300Z BALL BEARING 6300Z
8 520356001 TiESYTA"R10 PLAIN WASHER 10
9 $20357000 1|22 22hALDsAN' = |CHAIN STITCH ECCENTRIC COVER
10 520358000 1| oo oASN CRANK SHAFT BUSH
11 520359000 1|3 ZITCFR BALANCE WEIGHT (R)
12 520360000 1| A FRITAHL BALANCE WEIGHT (L)
13 520355001 4 | 2ARL"3XB.5 SCREW 3X8.5
14 048400242 1| +AF7+IICA0 STOP RING C40
15 076203000 1| 52270206203 BALL BEARING 6203
16 $27868001 1| Feopr6203V BALL BEARING 6203V
17 520361001 T1FEN"Z WAVE SPRING
18 520362001 U Rl ans i o IS o CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR
9 520363000 110UZ5"017 O RING 017
20 520364000 1| AFULD AT BEARING PRESSER
21 $20365000 11092030 O RING 030
22 060401016 3N rEtaX10 SCREW M4X10
23 520366000 11272 FAN
24 520367001 1|7°=u PULLEY
25 012060636 2| PFES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
26 152710001 119" =x WASHER
27 028060242 1 {N'FY"N"R2-6 SPRING WASHER 2-6
28 018061636 1 PFHILHEXT16 BOLT 6X16




Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille/Mecanismo del barra de aguja

C. $H12B8#%/Needle bar mechanism/Nadelstangenvorrichtung/




C. ##R% /Needle bar mechanism/Nadelstangenvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille/Mecanismo del barra de aguja

%7 Fovskny Fid, Bt R oo 28 olsheT, EREMTELTWET.

THEXOBRIE, BERELT{ES Y,
+ The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to
specify & color when ordering.
* Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewahit und montiert
werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an.
* L’arbre et la bielle doivent &tre choisis et montés avec des pidees de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et bleu). Veiller &
bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande.
% FI cigiiefial y la varilla del cigliefial se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).
Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar €l color.

REF.NO. CODbE QTY [/ 4 NAME OF PARTS RMKS
2 $20382000 2 NI DAZ NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH
3 520385001 1 I AUNs>x NEEDLE BALANCE
4 $20849001|  1|752z#nreX16kV2 {BOLT 6X16
5 $20386001| 1 |numrosrEsz NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSEMBLY
5.1 $20387001| 1 |nus-os NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
5-2 $20388001| 1 {nudoun NEEDLE BAR LINK s
5-3 520389001 2y NRTDUL DM NEEDELE BAR LINK SHAFT 3
5-4 $20390001| 1 |awose NEEDLE BAR LEVER
5-5 $23342001| 2|7P#ramuaxs SET SCREW 4X5
5-6 $20849001| 1|75 mAREX16®HYA |BOLT 6X16
5.7 062350816 1 [+A"13.5X8 SCREW 3.5X8
5.8 $20391001| 1 |z~*—¥ SPACER
5-9 $20392000( 2|zzar FELT
5-10 155162001 | 1]z~ SPACER
6 $20384001| 1 [nAurs NEEDLE SHAFT
7 523365101 1 |numtwss NEEDLE BAR ASSEMBLY
7-1 $20393101| 1 |nud"y NEEDLE BAR
7.2 8203951011 1| AuskessiaD NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D)
8 $20394101) 1 |hudasiu NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
9 $23343001| 1{vxay"s= SCREW ASSEMBLY
10 820396001| 1]nAur"Anz NEEDLE CLAMP ASSEMBLY
10-1 146427001 1 7HEARL"3 1 84H"= SET SCREW 3.18
11 * 1{=zonupcxa7 NEEDLE DCX27
13 $20408001| 1 {nursvyIsy NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET
14 018062536| 2|7+#"WH6X25 BOLT 6X25
15 520410001}  1|nursvvTes NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE
16 062401016]  2|#A"34X10 SCREW 4X10
17 $204130011 1|Aus¥99Tr5BYHT | PLATE (B) SUPPORT
18 062400616]  2|*~"3M4x6 SCREW M4X6
19 $204140011 1| Aur599T45B NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE (B)
20 $23418001| 2 |2A23"4X5 SCREW 4X5
21 S204150011 1 [4Fonuss MOVABLE NEEDLE GUARD
22 $20416001( 1|#LF3.5X10 BOLT 3.5X10
25 $20417001| 1 |nuasF NEEDLE GUARD (F)
26 062350616 1[+A"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
31 100032003 2 |¥5%3"4.37 SCREW 4.37
32 * 1| hues NEEDLE PLATE
<A J7 3% /FOR HIGH-LIFT 01>
1-1 x|s20376001| 1 |nusssoowkrszH INEEDLE DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSEMBLY (H)
1-1-1 018401622{ 2 |7+E"Arax16 BOLT 4X16
1-1-2 $20373001| 1 |o5vonwrty s CRANK ROD SHAFT *
1-1-3 $23342001| 1 |7+eamuaxs SET SCREW 4X5
1-1.4 $20377001| 1 |musromsasrwed |NEEDLE ARM DRIVING LEVER WITH SCREW (H) 3¢
1-1-4-1 1520849001 17502 #At6X164U4 |BOLT 6X16
<F g4 )7 FED /FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT 02,08,09>
1-2 *|$20379001 |  1]nusSsoovrrszEU |NEEDLE DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSEMBLY (EU)
1-2-1 018401622 | 2|7k Ab4X16 BOLT 4X16
1-2-2 $20373001] 1 |&3vommresmy CRANK ROD SHAFT B2
1-2-3 $23342001| 1 |PHHA"u4X5 SET SCREW 4X5
1-2-4 $20380001] 1 |AusrsosaswsEU  |NEEDLE ARM DRIVING LEVER WITH SCREW (EU) 3
1-2-4.1 1820849001 1{7522 HwA+6X164v2 |BOLT 6X16




D. # L% /Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerful3/
Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

g =

é 19 21 22 20

i

36

31

FFY a2 =Y f
OPTION PARTS 38




D. #TRI%/Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerful/
Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

REF.NO. CODE o'TY b AL NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 S20472001 1| AV TFIoBEv=R ADJUST SCREW
2 $23341009 1 |FavEvayw=+vk NUT
4 §20477001 1 IASTIN = PRESSER SPRING
5 520478001 1 A4IF79 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
6 S20479001 1 [ AHIFPHIN"Z PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING
7 520480001 115" x4 STUD SCREW 4
8 146354001 1|9 n'= WASHER
11 520482001 1 | FYIPL7H LA - PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 520483001 115228 STUD SCREW 8
13 520484001 11 ATIFLPY LA —N"% |SPRING
14 523349001 T{LA=FIoEyrsy LEVER ADJUST PLATE
15 062401016 2| FA"24X10 SCREW 4X10
16 011502016 2 | FARBX20ES SET SCREW 5X20
17 0215003186 2 |1323F9k5S NUT 5
18 520485001 11 49XFT IS PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
19 520205001 1 {AYIPH" LA PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
20 $520487001 1| AP 97" PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM
21 $20175001 1| PHEFEBEEX1 68U BOLT 6X16
22 $20488001 (A EL TS STOPPER SCREW
23 $20489001 1 i ASTPT LN —N"% SPRING
24 520210000 1 [ AYTIF "I BA PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060636 1| 77E56X6 SET SCREW 6X6
26 520211001 1 [HAvI0o7"0 PRESSER ARM SHAFT
28 520493001 1| A5T5 "t PIN
29 012400436 1|7+E34X4 SET SCREW 4X4
30 520212001 1{Evrh5~ SET COLLAR
3 012400436 2 | 7HEs4X4 SET SCREW 4X4
34 S03321001 1| AHTOF"ZRYA° PRESSER ARM STOPPER
35 8520740001 oA X100-0 SCREW 4X10 SEAL
36 520118001 TIHIRAAZ TRIMMING KNIFE
37 060300416 T A T2E"3X4 SCREW M3X4
<FOR V71>
3-1 §23354001 1 {ABIOFHZA PRESSER ARM ASSEMBLY (A)
3-1-1 520473001 11 AYIF"DI= PRESSER BAR ASSEMBLY P
3-1-1-1 520475000 11 AYIDvIn PRESSER CUSHION
3-1-2 520492001 1|22ty ToF MAIN PRESSER ARM %
<FOR V72>
3-2 523355001 113997928 PRESSER ARM ASSEMBLY (B)
3-2-1 $20473001 1 A8TR 5= PRESSER BAR ASSEMBLY b3
3-2-11 820475000 1 | AY1owia PRESSER CUSHION
3-2-2 520296001 1|2y ToF MAIN PRESSER ARM #
32 520298001 1 1 FhaxsIoT PRESSER ARM
33 062350616 2| FA"IM3.BX5 SCREW M3.5X6
< F=FUTID <FOR TAPING>
38 $23364000 1| F=F Pt TAPE GUIDE

10—




Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

D. ## TR /Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerful®/
V71
01-3

- ——— e mm e e e e e

50-2

V72
01-5

S E

e e o —— A —_————— . — — —

i
o
o %

e e e - ———

e e e e e e e e S

50-1

/_l_—"—_"—'_"""'

—_—— e

e mem e e ke Ao — — b

50-1

50-3

—11 —




D. # IB3f%/Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerful®/
Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

REF.NO. CODE aTy Bl NAME OF PARTS RMKS

<V71/01-3>

50-1 $21223001 149To= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY

50-1-1 S19257001 1w STITCH TONGUE

50-1-2 519496001 1A TRIDT1S PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-1-3 150755001 1| 2A%2"3.18 SCREW 3.18

50-1-4 $192793001 1]A4IF FRESSER FOOT (F)

50-1-5 5012385001 112A33"2.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5

41 S264384001 1 7oA yLoF SUB PRESSER ARM

42 062670712 1 FA"3357-40X7 SCREW 3.57X7
<V71/01-4,5>

50-2 519341001 1149302 PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY

50-2-1 519261001 1w STITCH TONGUE

50-2-2 519496001 1} A9 IR TrS PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-2-3 150755001 1124237318 SCREW 3.18

'50-2-4 $19279001 1 49IF PRESSER FOOT (F)

50-2-5 531285001 112242272 38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5

41 520494001 1| 2oayToF" SUB PRESSER ARM

42 062670712 11 FAMI367-40X7 SCREW 3.57X7
<V72/01-4>

50-1 519343001 1149152 PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY

50-1-1 519346001 1] oFram SCREW

50-1-2 $20842001 1| FVTRIINR TWIST SPRING

50-1-3 148294001 T PHEARSZBT R SET SCREW 3.67

50-1-4 062670712 1| FA 3357 -40X7 SCREW 357X7

51 519535001 1| AYIBRL"IAH PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE

52 140530002 1§22A%372.38 SCREW 2.38
<V72/01-5,02-5,08-5>

50-2 519347001 11Av1o= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY

50-2-1 519346001 1 270RY" SCREW

50-2-2 $20842001 1 | AYTRIIN K TWIST SPRING

50-2-3 148294001 1| PFEARS3.5T RS SET SCREW 23.57

50-2-4 062670712 11 +A"I1357-40X7 SCREW 3567X7

51 $195635001 1| #YIBK IS PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE

52 140630002 1| 2422238 SCREW 2.38
<V72 / 095>

50-3 $19349001 1{FBID= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY

50-3-1 $19346001 1| 2Fox™ SCREW

50-3-2 520842001 1| AV IRIMINR TWIST SPRING

50-3-3 148294001 1 jPHEARS 3BT "= SET SCREW 3.57

50-3-4 062670712 1| FA"3367-40X7 SCREW 357X7

51 5195356001 11 FYIBHI"IAH PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE

52 140530002 1{2422.38 SCREW 2.38

—_—12 —




Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

D. ¥ IRE{%/Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerfufs/
JEY B /FOR SMALL TYPE

JoE Y B /FOR SMALL TYPE

50-5

V72
01-5

L

50-7

V72
01-6

S I,

e o ——— e e e

L5
—

e —— e — e — i — o ———

02-6

30-4

V72
01-4

Lo

50-6

e e e

50-8

—— e e —— e ——

-7 o

V72

13 —




D. I /Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerful/
Mecanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

REF.NO. CQODE o'ty £z Ar NAME OF PARTS RMKS
<V72/G1-4 327937 /FOR SMALL TYPE>
50-4 $25081001 1[A0156= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-4-1 519346001 TIOFLRY” SCREW
50-4-2 525083001 T {AYIFUNTR TWIST SPRING
50-4-3 148284001 1| PHEARSIET D= SET SCREW 3.57
50-4-4 062670712 1| FA"3357-40X7 SCREW 367X7
51 S$19535001 1[|AVIBtary PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 1|2Ax22.38 SCREW 2.38
<V72/01-5 297J)30/FOR SMALL TYPE>
50-5 525084001 1| AYIH= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-5-1 519346001 1| a5o2a" SCREW
50-5-2 525083001 1| AT UN"% TWIST SPRING
50-5-3 148294001 1| 7FEARS"3 57 HF = SET SCREW 3.57
50-5-4 062670712 1} FANI357-40X7 SCREW 357X7
51 519535001 T {AYIBKRI IS PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 1 [2AR"2.38 SCREW 2.38
<V72/01-3>
50-6 5256823001 149152 PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-6-1 519346001 1| Fo3” SCREW
50-6-2 525083001 11FYIRV VAR TWIST SPRING
50-6-3 148294001 1 PHEARY"I BT o8 = SET SCREW 3.57
50-6-4 062670712 11 FA"2367-40X7 SCREW 357X7
51 §19536001 1 {AYIBARY"I(Y PRESSER FOOT {B) SUPFPORT PLATE
52 140530002 1]2A29"2.38 SCREW 2.38
<V72/01-6,02-6>
50-7 525825001 1jAvIoz PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-7-1 519346001 TRy SCREW
50-7-2 $20842001 1 | AUFIRIIN"R TWIST SPRING
50-7-3 148294001 1| FFEARSZETOH"Z SET SCREW 3.57
50-7-4 062670712 1(FA"I357-40X7 SCREW 357X7
51 $195635001 1 [AYIBARL IS PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 1]|2A%2"2.38 SCREW 2.38
<V72/02-7>
50-8 525827001 i {#v1o= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-8-1 519346001 150wy SCREW
50-8-2 $20842001 1 | AYTRAINR TWIST SPRING
50-8-3 148294001 T {PFRAR BT HH"E SET SCREW 3.67
50-8-4 062670712 1 | #A"3357-40X7 SCREW 357X7
51 §195356001 1 {AYIBHR 35 PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 1| 2A%72.38 SCREW 2.38

~14 —




Mécanisme de I’entrainement/Mecanismo de la alimentacién

E. 3 UR3%/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/

—15 —




E. ¥ YBA#% /Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de l'entrainement/Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE aTY £ A NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 520496001 TINZADE ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSEMBLY
1-1 520498001 1 [ FavEya ooy ADJUST ECCENTRIC WHEEL
1-2 047301242 1| RIIEAWS SPRING PiN AW3
1-3 047250842 1§ 27U B ZAW2 6 SPRING PiN AWZ2.5
1-4 520500001 11" oas24 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-4 $20500002 V| Z-R W 0T24 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-4 5205600003 T Z=F"W o024 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-5 520501001 1| FF w2y RATCHET STOPPER
1-6 $23627000 T AR YT ECCENTRIC GUIDE SUPPORT
2 012060636 2 FHESGX6 SET SCREW 6X6
3 520507001 1]3FIvk RATCHET
4 012060636 2| 7HES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
B 523615001 1| NS BALANCE WEIGHT
6 062401016 2| FA"34X10 SCREW 4X10
7 523458001 11 SFIVREARIMIN'R TWIST SPRING
8 520739001 1| ABIOT R FEED ARM ASSEMBLY
81 520175001 1 PHRAREXT16HVA BOLT 6X16
8 523347001 1| AoUTFL FEEC ARM SHAFT
10 012060636 1] 7FES6XE SET SCREW 6X6
11 520508001 1| AvuFIvevR LY (FEED ADJUST SHAFT
12 520508001 1 RS INR SPRING
13 081007670 1 {0V O"PWT O RING PW7
14 521003001 19" N"29.6 WASHER 9.6
15 062400616 1| #A"IM4X6 SCREW M4X6
16 520512001 1| F00M FEED SHAFT
17 520513000 1| A5011.11-16 BUSH 11.11-16
18 523797000 1| FDVDAPRL FEED SHAFT BUSH (L}
19 520164009 1| 2038 OiL CAP
20 523619001 1| zvha5—-0% SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
20-1 012060636 2| PFESGXE SET SCREW 6X6
21 520829001 T 1 A2UE YO D= FEED BAR SET
21-1 S20515001 1| FoU AR oE FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSEMBLY
21-141 520518001 1 awrn o nbIe FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK i
21-1-2 $20520000 1| FDUS N2 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ]
21-2 520534001 1 DaA NIl MAIN FEED LINK
21-3 S20835001 1| NP i LINK BUSH
21-4 $23359001 1#"A"= WASHER
21-5 $23360001 1R AFEX15 BOLT 56X15
21-6 520532001 IR U MAIN FEED SHAFT
21-7 $20541001 1| B oUILD DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK
21-8 $20535001 1| Yrs T e LINK BUSH
21-9 823359001 U i WASHER
21-10 $23360001 1 | LrBX15 BOLT 6X15
21-11 520536001 1 YR ASaFIIRGE DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM ASSEMBLY
21-11-1 520175001 1| PHELEEXT G A BOLT 6X16
22 S$20528001 1 A DUSChDT LD FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
23 520523000 1| APV AFLTAYYT FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT
24 520524000 21 AOUE AP FEED BAR GUIDE
25 $20525001 1| RIS FURT FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE SUPPORT
28 §20740001 42 ARYAXT1 01 SCREW 4X10 SEAL
27 820526000 RRE bl 8o FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
28 018400836 4 jPFE"ALHEXE BOLT 4X8
29 025040132 4 ESY R34 PLAIN WASHER 4
30 $205627001 177 S5%UrS OlL REJESTOR PLATE
31 523453001 21 FAIBXE Y-l SCREW 3X5 SEAL
32 012400436 1| 7+E34X4 SET SCREW 4X4
33 $20529001 1| ARV ABL SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT BUSH
34 012060636 1§ 7HESGXE SET SCREW 6X6
35 520530001 T{YAtR WASHER
36 061350616 1| 935336X6 SCREW 35X6
37 $20531001 1 [ 2adbuoF MAIN FEED ARM
38 520175001 1| 7HRIEG X1 6 R A BOLT 6X16

~16 —




Mécanisme de I’entrainement/Mecanismo de la alimentacién

E. 3% R{%/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/

Z17 -




E. X' #{%/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/
Meécanisme de I'entrainement/Mecanismo de la alimentacitn

REF.NO. CODE aQTy B At NAME OF PARTS RMKS
39 52063300 1 {2AF T o5~ MAIN FEED SHAFT COLLAR
40 021500316 1{322F kb NUT &
4 $20542001 1| HEroFaoEvIsLS DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
42 520543001 1|5 oxIB STUD SCREW 5
43 520544000 1 ORIV IL N - DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
44 018061436 1| PFRAFEX14 BOLT 6X14
45 520545001 1 9R " eFIvEVLN - DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
46 520546001 1| FavtvLht—Azi FEED ADJUST LEVER BUSH
47 520547001 T LA=n"=x SPRING
43 0480950342 1| FATED STOP RING E9
49 081005670 110N9"PWB O RING PW5
50 047602242 1 | RIS E ZAWD SPRING PIN AWS
51 523612001 1) Evrhs—5= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
511 012060636 2| PHESEXE6 SET SCREW 6X6
52 520554001 1 9R"IIVABUS POFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL PLATE
53 520548001 2| 15— COLLAR
54 025060232 21 B39 A ¥ 106 PLAIN WASHER 6
55 017061616 2| LHEX16 BOLT 6X18
56 S25818001 2 | F37EYLA-ZFYA° STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
57 062350616 2| FATIM3.5X6 SCREW M3.6X6
58 105161004 2 )9 hx WASHER
58 520649101 1) RYRRYMYTE SET SCREW KNOB
60 520550001 1) EuRRst SET SCREW
61 520660001 1IN RY R SPRING WASHER
62 $20561001 1 |=eon0FavyRL” MICRO ADJUST SCREW
63 520165001 1 jerooFaveyabyn” |MICRO ADJUST STOPPER
64 529094001 11007 30EYRINA": | MICRO ADJUST SPRING
65 048040342 1 {FATES STOP RING E4
67 521091000 1NN 92 ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER ASSEMBLY
67-1 $21092000 LR AN G COVER SPONGE
68 $23616001 2| 2A%274X10 SCREW 4X10
69 523628001 1| 224 5UN T MAIN FEED DOG SET BRACKET
70 523621001 1| F nH35X8 BOLT 35X8
75 * 1| 2axunto= MAIN FEED DOG ASSEMBLY
75-1 * 1zaabunt MAIN FEED DOG
75-2 * 1| K= DUR" CHAIN FEED DOG
75-3 060630712 1A "238-56X7 SCREW 238X7
76 523621001 1 | K"A+356X8 BOLT 35X8
77 * 1| HE ALUN DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
78 $23621001 1 [ #3548 BOLT 35X8

- 18 —




F. % U%/Upper feed mechanism/Obertransportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement supérieur/Mecanismo de la alimentacién superior

25 23
25

—

22 1
{ .
l

= . ,

Wj/%n szl\

—




F. E3xVUR8#&/Upper feed mechanism/Obertransportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement supérieur/NMecanismo de la alimentacion superior

REF.NO. CODE QTY B2 AL NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 S$20139001 1| ZAAATIINLLYLDZ P LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSEMBLY
1-1 520500001 1=k o924 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-1 520500002 1) 2=F" N oui24 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-1 $20500003 I Bt o O v o 2 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-2 018401622 2 PR IH4X16 BOLT 4X16
2 012060636 2| FFESEXE6 SET SCREW 6X6
3 520144000 1| AUVt ST FEED ROD SUPPORT
4 520145001 LR ik FEED ARM
5 520175001 1 PHALFEX1 6k A BOLT 6X16
6 146532001 1 Aouovtrery PIN
7 012060636 1| PFEZ6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
8 520146001 (R B S FEED SHAFT
9 520513000 1 AP1.11 16 BUSH 11.11-16
10 523797000 1320 aARRL FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
1 520164009 114058 OIL CAP
12 523619001 1| BYrh3-0= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
12-1 012060836 2| PHES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
13 52014700 1| 2981730V 7 320 | LEVEL FEED ADJUST ARM BLOCK ASSEMBLY
131 520175001 1| PFEAEAHEXT G A BOLT 6X16
13-2 S20158001 21#A"325X3 SCREW 25X3
14 520152001 1| ZANARDIIG FFED ROCK LINK
15 520151001 1| RINAFZII2THT FEED ROCK LINK SUPPORT
18 062300516 2| #FA"33X5 SCREW 3X5
17 S20153001 11402097 FEED ARM
18 520175001 1| PHELHEXTGRY A BOLT 6X16
19 146532001 LR E: E2 i w el o /) PIN
20 012060636 1| PHES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
21 520154001 1| RIATHTIoU T LEVEL FEED CRANK SHAFT
22 $20155000 1| I3 D ASNA CRANK SHAFT BUSH (L)
23 S20156000 1| 032030 AFUR CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R}
24 320197001 21 BYHAS— SET COLLAR
25 012400436 4 PHESAXA SET SCREW 4X4
26 520157001 1| ZReArF3RYLAY"2 I LEVEL FEED ADJUST LEVER SHAFT
27 $20546001 1 FIVBYLNA=AFN FEED ADJUST LEVER BUSH
28 S20197001 1{evhhs— SET COLLAR
29 012400436 21 7+HES4X4 SET SCREW 4X4
30 $20159601 1] 2484 F3TEVLNA LEVEL FEED ADJUST LEVER
3 018061636 1{7FH"LH6X16 BOLT 6X16
32 520160001 1| FouFIVEVILD FEED ADJUST LINK
33 520189001 11243335 SCREW 3.5
34 $20161001 1| A5YFIIEVALE FEED ADJUST PLATE
35 062350616 2 FA"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
36 $20162001 1| ZAATAEUCE LEVEL FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
37 025060236 2| ESY AR F 196 PLAIN WASHER &
38 062060816 2 |#A"36X8 SCREW 6X8
39 $20549101 1 EYERYIE SET SCREW KNOB
40 520550001 1| vk SET SCREW
41 520560001 11 9SA"IY" "% SPRING WASHER
42 520163001 1 rooFavEyRy” MICRO ADJUST SCREW
43 $28132001 1| 2r5O0F3VEYN"R MICRO ADJUST SPRING
44 048040342 1{bATES STOP RING E4
45 $2016500 1 |2romFaseyabyn | MICRO ADJUST STOPPER
46 525818001 1 | F30Evlbn"—2FunN STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
47 105161004 Ty AR WASHER
48 062350616 1 | FA"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
49 151951001 1 {2 LA —E+n"2 SPRING
50 52018400 1Nz SPRING HOOK
51 021350206 11223FvE35 NUT 356
106 025710132 1| E3YA"x2a04.76 PLAIN WASHER 4.76

~90 —




F. b3 VB8 /Upper feed mechanism/Obertransportvorrichtung/

Mécanisme de I'entrainement supérieur/Mecanismo de la alimentacién superior

101 (98

ﬁ_'100 99
j
g

/{ _
|
|
|
|
I
|
\-— —_—
R S0P
[Bea

— 21 —




F. b UEIR/Upper feed mechanism/Obertransportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement supérieur/Mecanismo de la alimentacién superior

REF.NO. CODE QTY £ NAME OF PARTS RMKS
52 S20168001 1 |FawEvoF IRo= VERTICAL FEED ADJUST ARM BLGCK ASSEMBLY
B2-1 520175001 T PHR"ALEEX16RV A BOLT 6X16
52-2 520158001 2|+~ 26X3 SCREW 256X3
53 520172001 (N A= b U ) FEED LIFTING LINK
54 520153001 1| FoUnT" FEED ARM
55 520175001 1| FPHRILHEXTERUA BOLT 6X16
56 146532001 11 APUnYR ety PIN
57 012060636 11 PFE=6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
68 520174001 1|3V LILoU e VERTICAL FEED CRANK SHAFT
59 $20155000 1{ 93205 0AG01. CRANK SHAFT BUSH (L)
€0 520156000 1193202 2 AZ LR CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R)

61 165538600 1% 21 DUST SEAL

62 520197001 2| EvRhs— SET COLLAR

63 012400436 4 | FFEFAX4 SET SCREW 4X4

64 $20176001 1 |ULFavEvLA - ADJUST LEVER SHAFT (UL)

&5 S20546001 1| FATEILN=AZN FEED ADJUST LEVER BUSH

66 081005670 110Y5"PWH O RING PW5

67 520197001 11 eYHa7—- SET COLLAR

68 012400436 2| PHes4X4 SET SCREW 4X4

69 S20177001 1z asdFavkeybn"~ |VERTICAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
70 018061636 1| P+R"L-6X16 BOLT 6X16

71 520160001 1| AouFanevusy FEED ADJUST LINK

72 520179001 il B g U &) VERTICAL FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
74 102707002 2| WASHER

75 062400816 21 FA"J4X8 SCREW 4X8

76 520649101 11 BYERIYTE SET SCREW KNOB

77 520550001 11 evkxa” SET SCREW

78 $20560001 T{YSAZHW R R SPRING WASHER

79 525818001 2 | FIVEYLN YN STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
80 105161004 2{%nx WASHER

81 062350616 21FN"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6

82 520181001 1{uoa)5" (0= UPPER FEED BAR ASSEMBLY
82-1 520182001 1| 9T BT S UPPER FEED SUPPORT BAR
82-2 520186001 T|wIFsIID UPPER FEED LINK #
82-3 $20187001 2 199N UPPER FEED LINK SHAFT b3
82-4 012400436 2| PrE34X4 SET SCREW 4X4

82-56 $20188001 19935951 PoF499T {UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT %
82-6 S20191001 1l 2Ax4 SCREW 4

83 52018900 2| vAxy"3.5 SCREW 3.6

84 520183001 1| wodsusyLssEetr tUPPER FEED CUSHION BRACKET
856 025060236 2 | e N xF 106 PLAIN WASHER 8

86 018061636 2| PHELH6X16 BOLT 6X16

87 520185001 1| waous (P UPPER FEED BAR LIFTER

88 062501216 2| FA"36X12 SCREW BX12

89 062401616 1]#A"24X16 SCREW 4X16

9 021400206 11223F9H4 NUT 4

92 §20193001 122300 APFR UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE (R)

93 012060636 1| 7HES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6

94 081005070 110U5"P5 O RING P5

95 1520194001 119942051 P L UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE (L)

96 012400636 11 7+E34X6 SET SCREW 4X6

97 520195001 1| AvIFIAVEYRIM ADJUST SCREW

98 $23341009 T FATRYRIIIZFVE NUT

99 $00204001 1| PTADUARTIN R SPRING

100 $20202001 19200 BT N3 SPRING

101 520201001 1| YIS TN RPIFA SPRING GUIDE

102 * 1 oz2oun UPPER FEED DOG

103 062350816 1]+A"33.5X8 SCREW 3.5X8

104 520189001 1}2AR"3.5 SCREW 35

105 520621001 11805 COLLAR

- 22 —




G. A A - F X ARE{% /Knife mechanism/Messer/
Mécanisme du couteau/Mecanismo del cuchilla

§-2 13 15-2

— 23 —



G. .EA 2« F A XEHE /Knife mechanism/Messer/

Mécanisme du couteau/Mecanismo del cuchilla

14-2
14-2
14-2
14-2

520896001
520897001
520578001
S20888001

<#5%3/8—Y /OPTION PART

1

1
1
1

S>

REF.NO. CODE aTY B NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 *|S20565001 1924253009250 [UPPER KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASSEMBLY (O)
1-1 018401622 21 PHELAAX16 BOLT 4X16
1-2 S205668001 Y ARYZLo 29702 | KNIFE DRIVING LEVER (0Q) ASSEMBLY %
1-2-1 $208439001 T 2322REEXT1 6V A | BOLT 6X16
1-3 $20570001 1| WOARDSLDUTI D CRANK ARM SHAFT S
1-4 523342001 1| PHEH"VAXE SET SCREW 4X5
2 $20571101 199D UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 165247000 15 2Ay—ib DUST SEAL
4 520513000 21 A9111.11-16 BUSH 11.11-16
6 523619001 11 evh-ns-0= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
6-1 012060636 2| FrES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
7 $20574001 1 | oA Frur NUT
8-1 520575001 197425 UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
9-1 062401216 11FA"IMAXT 2 SCREW M4X12
10 025040132 1 ESY "2 304 PLAIN WASHER 4
14-1 ¥1144074200 T|974= UPPER KNIFE
16-1 523621001 1| R“LE35X8 BOLT 35X8
16 S20580001 119542075 LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
17 062061016 11#A"36X10 SCREW 6X10
18 52068100 1 [ 28A2RW TS (PS4 |LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
18 062400616 2 1A "IM4XE SCREW M4X6
20 * 1|54 LOWER KNIFE
21 $20584001 15 A249T LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
22 017500816 1| #"AFEXE BOLT 6X8
23 520585001 1 {IFARFIYTE AN R SPRING
24 520738101 11 29A2N 10T SPRING HOLDER
25 062400816 1{4+A"E4X8 SCREW 4X8
<3GFAAV[AT°va> | <FOR EXPORT/BULKY>
8-2 $20576001 1j92A25"F UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
8-2 062401616 TFA"4X16 SCREW 4X16
11 $20577001 199424403 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
12 520578001 1| 92ARRIY IS UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
13 025030132 11 EF9"HA"2303 PLAIN WASHER 3
14-2 * 1| hoAR ANGLE KNIFE
15-2 062300516 1 FA"I3XE SCREW 3X5

ATAZ(NNET)
HIAZ{NIN'EI TN
nTAZ(NATED)
AZAZ(ANED FZN)

ANGLE KNIFE (NARROW)
ANGLE KNIFE (NARROW WAVE EDGE)
ANGLE KNIFE (WIDE)

ANGLE KNIFE (WIDE WAVE EDGE)

*r EoUr LTy i, [ (e - Feo 25 ofdbeT, ERANTELTVET.
THILOBCE, BEREEL TS,
# The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same coler (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to

specify a color when ordering. ‘ ) -
% Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewihlt und montiert

werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an. ) . )
+ L’arbre et la bielie doivent &tre choisis et montés avec des pidces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et bleu). Veiller &

bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande. ‘ ) . .
* Fl cigienal y la varilla del cigiiefial se deben seleccionar ¢ instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).

Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.

— 24 —




H. _EJ—/3B3{%/Over looper mechanism/Oberen Greifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur/Mecanismo del presilladora superior




H. EJv—/33f% /Over looper mechanism/Oberen Greifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur/Mecanismo del presilladora superior

k& FUYrEuy M, B R Fao 2B oflehe T, BRAMEE LTwE T,
THEXOEILE, BREEL T A3y,

* The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to
specify a color when ordering.

* Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange milssen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen {zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewahlt und montiert
werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an,

% L’arbre et la bielle doivent étre choisis et montés avec des pieces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et bleu). Veiller &
bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande.

* El cigiiefial y la varilla del cigliefial se deben seleccionar ¢ instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).
Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bt NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 *1523374001 1|970-A"0YE"H=HEY {OVER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY{HEU
1-1 018401622 4 | PFH"WELAX16 BOLT 4X16
1-2 520596001 110L o7 HEU v+ {SHAFT ARM WITH SCREW (HEU)
1-2-1 $23346001 1| PFAELEEX1 4RV A BOLT 6X14
2 520588000 b3 s e ] S ROD STOPPER
3 520513000 2175011116 BUSH 11.11-16
5 §203801001 1| 920—-1o"s OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 523626001 119 WASHER
7 017060816 1 R IHEXS BOLT 6X8
8 $23619001 11 BYRH5—52 SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
8-1 012060636 2| PFESEX6 SET SCREW 6X6
10 062061416 21FA"38X14 SCREW 6X14
11 155247000 1152 DUST SEAL
12 * 1 o20—i OVER LOOPER
13 062350616 11 FA"IM3I.EX6 SCREW M3.5X6
14 520614001 1])2A—Y SPACER
156 §23611001 VN PoHAA80rF¥" 405 |GUIDE BUSH POSITIONING PLATE
16 062400616 2 [ FATIMAXE SCREW M4X6
</ Y27 kA7 /FOR HIGH-LIFT 01
g 520602101 1| o70—n¥aau= OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY
9.1 520604001 1| 990—IoF A0 OVER LOOPER ARM 40
9.2 823342001 1| PFEA"UAXE SET SCREW 4X5
9-3 520849001 1|27 EBX16hvA {BOLT 6X16
9-4 155162001 1| z2ns—4 SPACER
9-5 520609000 1 I9T0—INFPUd AT OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-6 $23417001 2 | 9A%T"3.6X8 SCREW 3.5X8
9-7 520810000 2 iNVFS PACKING
2-8 529700000 24 990—iPrrr2T |OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
<Fgryn Y7 37 /FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT 02, 08, 09>
9 520611101 1 [ 9on-nFIu5= OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY
9-1 520613001 1| oI eF 42 OVER LOOPER ARM 42
9-2 523342001 1| PHRAIAXD SET SCREW 4X5
9-3 520849001 12329 hEEX16RY2 | BOLT 6X16
S-4 155162001 1| AN—4 SPACER
9-5 520608000 1| 9ON-INTFoFAFHT OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-6 523417001 2 13433"3.5X8 SCREW 3.5X8
9-7 $20610000 231 WYF, PACKING
9-8 529700000 2{9IN-NFH4TIIE |OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT

— 26 -




lladora inferior

/

Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur/Mecanismo del presi

J. T/ —/S84%/Under looper mechanism/Unterer Greifer

'\_/

—97 —




J. FJL—/$B8% /Under looper mechanism/Unterer Greifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur/Mecanismo del presilladora inferior

*|523375001 1
018401622
520628001

1-1
1-1-1
1-1-2
1-1-2-1 523346001

-k

1-2 *|523376001 1
1-2-9 018401622 4
1-2-2 5206630001 1
1-2-2-1 523346001 1

TEXGEE, BEEEL TS,

specify a color when ordering.

<n4 Y7 +37 /FOR HIGH-LIFT 012>

REF.NO. CODE aTyY Lo AA NAME OF PARTS RMKS
3 $20598000 10" 2LE"A ROD STOFPER
4 520621001 1{A5~ COLLAR
5 520622001 T{Z¥N—Icu" UNDER LOOPER SHAFT
6 523626001 19" A% WASHER
7 017060816 1§ HILHEEXB BOLT 6X8
8 $20513000 21258111116 BUSH 11.11-16
9 155247000 12— DUST SEAL
10 520625001 1| 2#b=ruyssts UNDER LOOPER HOLDER
11 S$23614001 12322 X1 4 BOLT 5X14
12 148782001 1| z2A—Y SPACER
14 S$20626001 1|290-n UNDER LOOPER
15 060351016 1A™E"3.5X10 SCREW 3.5X10

DHE-NOVE =S H
PHE"LHAX16

UL U7 SHa" Y%

PHRARGXT 4 A

<FIanAUT A7 /FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT 02, 08, 09>

IEL-NOYR'SEE
FPHELFAX16

UL D7 ER W+
PHEAFEXT 4RV A

UNDER LOOPER CONNECTING RGD ASSEMBLY(SH)

BOLT 4X16
SHAFT ARM WITH SCREW (SH)
BOLT 6X14

1

UNDER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY (E}

BOLT 4X16
SHAFT ARM WITH SCREW (E)
BOLT 6X14

*r EEYr oy N, @R (RE - FEO2EE Odeby T, BN EFLTHE T,

+ The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to

* Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange missen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (2wei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewihlt und montiert

werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an. . ' o
& Lrarbre et 1a bielle doivent étre choisis et montés avec des pidces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et blen). Veiller &

bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande. _ _ )
* El cigilefial y la varilla del ciglerial se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).

Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.

— 28 —




Lubrification/Lubricacién

4&5

4-9

K. &3 - B5BA1% /Lubrication/Schmierung/

— 75 -




K. #3#h - #8B% /Lubrication/Schmierung/

Lubrification/Lubricacion

AEF.NO. CODE QTY Ev AT NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 520655001 1|94 WORM
2 012500536 217rE35X5 SET SCREW £Xb
4 $203000MM 11 FO3CR RS2 02 PUMP ASSEMBLY
4-1 520657001 11934 —Li1-)L WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400536 2| 7+E54X5 SET SCREW 4X5
4-3 520301001 1#o70-5—-5= PUMP INNER ROTER ASSEMBLY
4-4 820303000 1| &2 PUMP CASE
4-5 520661001 1| w5128 PUMP BODY COVER
4-5 520662000 1 0hES OlL FILTER
4-7 520663001 1 {0AEDABT OIL FILTER FLANGE
4-8 062351016 4|#A"23.5X10 SCREW 3.5X10
4-9 144875001 2|75 - PLUNGER
4-10 144876001 21 TV -IR PLUNGER SPRING
4-11 523460001 2FAN"IBX5 SCREW 6X5
5 081008070 1 OV P8 O RING P8
6 018061436 2 PHR“AFEX14 BOLT 6X14
7 508957007 11 F1DF OIL FEEDING PIPE
8 S08956000 1 [ ACWINT— OIL FILTER
9 081044070 1|0U»5P44 O RING P44
10 512987001 RERE PAE OIL FILTER CAP
11 062400816 3|FA"24X8 SCREW 4Xx8
12 520664001 T E TFI-TD= CIL TUBE ASSEMBLY
12-1 147942001 21" F 21— AN R STOP RING
13 159476000 2{o"n"x WASHER
14 $20199001 1 A AN ATVFT OIL PIPE JOINT
15 169476000 219"z WASHER
16 S20199001 1 INACINETYET OIL PIPE JOINT
17 S$20666001 1 | FT12anr°0= OIL PIPE ASSEMBLY
17-1 060400516 1 AT M4 X5 SCREW M4X5
18 S20199001 1 [ hrancromuF s OIL PIPE JOINT
19 159476000 2 WASHER
20 148084001 1| AT - OiL GAUGE WINDOW
21 012400436 1]|7+E54X4 SET SCREW 4X4
22 S20668000 1 NIRRT NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400816 114334X8 SCREW 4X8
24 520669000 1|71T0+ FELT
25 102707002 119 WASHER
26 062401216 1 1 #A"3M4AX12 SCREW M4X12
27 060400516 1IN MAX5 SCREW M4X5
28 520671000 1] 5=EE100 WICK (L=100)
29 $20180001 21 AANDF OIL FEEDING PIPE
30 20200001 1 |E"=aF1-7"(L=370) |OIL TUBE (L=370)
51 §25879001 1{F1-"89T TUBE SUPPORT
52 060400816 1 | A4 X8 SCREW 4X8
53 529145000 1]|72cE4X4 (L=10) WICK 4X4 (L=10)
54 §26526000 1]E PIN
55 529653000 1 | Ravk 22k FELT
b6 529654001 1738 T FELT SUPPORT
57 060400816 TR 4X8 SCREW 4X8

w30 —




Lubrification/Lubricacion

K. &3k - #37808{% /Lubrication/Schmierung/

L. #2338 /Needle cooler/Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung/

aiguille/Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

Meécanisme du refroidisseur d’

— 31 —




K. % - #E58E% fLubrication/Schmierung/
Lubrification/Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE QTY o3 2 4 NAME OF PARTS RMKS
31 $20213000 1{2ZEe (L=22) WICK (L=22)
32 $20214000 1 {F2237T4 FELT
33 520215001 1| 7TARAHT FELT SUPPORT
34 062400616 2 | FA"OM4AXE SCREW M4X6
35 $20216000 1| A2 39710k FELT
36 520217001 1 [ 7IhRAYT FELT SUPPORT
37 062400616 1 HFa"aM4X6 SCREW M4X6
38 147363000 1DIMF FELT
39 520218001 IR R s i PIPE JOINT
40 $20219001 11E"ZikF1-2" OIL TUBE
42 SQ7463000 1| 2ZEE (L=70) WICK {L=70)
43 520220001 1| A1 NEEPHT WICK GUIDE
44 S20158001 2 1 #A"325X3 SCREW 25X3
45 $20221000 1|2+ FELT
46 $20222001 1| 7TihA4T FELT SUPPQRT
47 520158001 2 | FA"325X3 SCREW 25X3
48 520178001 1|y FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
49 062400616 1| FA"IM4XE SCREW M4X6

L. $14H#&& /Needle cooler/Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung/
Mécanisme du refroidisseur d"aiguille/ Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

REF.NO. CODE QTY EvAT NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 $20453001| 1 |2zMbyvIsE FELT SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
1-1 S20454000{ 1 [7IHFIYT FELT SUPPORT
1-2 $20455000| 1 |7LnE FELT
1-3 S02874001| 1 |L¥E"> PIN
1-4 150507000 1]%=LE (L=140) WICK (L=140)
1-5 $20456000] 1 |E"=wF1-7"55 VINYL TUBE 55
1-6 $20457000| 1 |3wavspoosL SILICONE TANK ASSEMBLY (L)
1-6-1 S20459000] 1 [2Uavsvo5ML SILICONE TANK (L)
1-6-2 $20460000| 1{3uav5u75 SILICONE TANK CAP
2 $23418001| 2 |¥A%¥"4X5 SCREW 4X5
3 062401016| 1 {#~"34X10 SCREW 4X10
4 025040132] 1|39 nrxvand PLAIN WASHER 4
5 $20461001| 1 {vvassroosv SILICONE TANK ASSEMBLY (U)
5-1 $20464000| 1 |2uassoU SILICONE TANK ()
5-2 $20460000| 1 {zuassLoIs SILICONE TANK CAP
5-3 $20466000{ 1 |7Ink FELT
5-4 §20467001|  1!{7IntavTes FELT SUPPORT PLATE
6 062401016{ 1 |#A"34X10 SCREW 4X10

—37 —



M. %FFER/Thread tension/Faderspannung/
Tension du fil/Tension del hilo

e
Pt T 1y

i d
iGdg ) ”ﬁp

51 50 49 48 52 357@@

309 @y :zsﬁJ L@@__z?

— 33—



M. #HTBR/ Thread tension/Faderspannung/

Tension du fil/ Tension del hilo

REF.NO. CODE a'TY Bt NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 52067200 IREES s g MAIN THREAD GUIDE
a4 060400816 2 1 A" RAXE SCREW 4X8
5 520674G01 T INME?PH1N NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (1N)
8 S20675001 2V FIAVVIFAEPIA TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
9 $20676001 3| FRFIT TENSION STUD
10 $20877000 3 | TFFIVLTTII R TENSION DISC FELT
11 $S20673001 6 |(+FI0IHTF TENSION DISC
12 110832008 3 | AFFIVUYFTITA TENSION DISC FELT
13 144103009 3 [AEFIAVIYTAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 S20678001 1 |reFavsntzL TENSION SPRING (L)
15 $20679001 1 |A+FADTN"ZM TENSION SPRING (M)
16 520680001 1 FFIADTNES TENSION SPRING (S)
17 520681000 3| FIAPINRITIB AR WASHER
18-1 S20682003 1 [4+F3T5H YR (PH) TENSION NUT (RED)
18-2 520682004 1 | AFF3VIFYR(Fr1) TENSION NUT (YELLOW)
18-3 520682002 1 | AFFIVIFIR(ER") TENSION NUT (GREEN)
19 $20683001 1| A=At Paa LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
20 060400816 1 | A4 X8 SCREW 4X8
21 146592001 2 MEFFAIA THREAD GUIDE PIPE
22 $23452001 2 | PFEF4X3.2 SET SCREW 4X3.2
23 S20684001 1 [ AFFLFHAR T THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400816 3| AruEaxs SCREW 4X8
25 $20685001 1|28 =NAr7oF4R UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (R)
26 520686001 1 | ?720=-N1HPrHR OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (R}
27 523418001 2 | A%4XE SCREW 4X5
28 $21133001 1 o3l —-nFoE R OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP (R)
29 521134001 1 | 2820—-NFE" R UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP (R}
30 060300416 1|1 U"3X4 SCREW M3X4
31 $21135001 1| A=neFoe" sl LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP (L)
32 060400616 2 | W UF'M4XE SCREW M4X6
33 521137001 1| =N AFPF M T LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (M1)
35 $21136001 1 1 9Dh—=NAFFFAL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (L)
36 060400816 1| A r4X8 SCREW 4X8
37 520687001 1 |98~ FoFaLl UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (L)
38 $21127001 1 I AMRPFC NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE ()
39 060400616 1 A" MAXG SCREW M4X6
40 521126001 1 | AUAF72+1B NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (B)
41 060400616 1 1A "MAX6 SCREW M4X6
42-1 521130001 1 1AETE" A NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP (A)
43 060400816 2 | N1 RAX8 SCREW 4X8
44 §21125001 1 | WEFPFALA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (A)
45 060400616 1 IR MAXE SCREW M4X6
46 $20688001 1 L AUCEA S IR - NEEDLE THREAD HOLDER
47 146427001 21 PFRARIMIABOR"E SET SCREW 3.18
48 $20689001 1| NMEFYTHT~ NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 $20690001 1 AU RAY IR SPRING
50 $20691001 1| NIAHEY IS NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 520692001 1T NIAEPHA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060660512 118" 318-40X5 SCREW 318X5
<7 hF 1377 /FOR SOFT CHAIN>
42-2 521132001 1A rFE2C NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP (C)

—34 —




N. bt EXEABH/Gimp guide mechanism/Schnurfiihrung/
Mécanisme du guide-fil/ Mecanismo guia del hilo

V72

09 T T T T \
N o
| ! N | ll
I | | |
\ l L T
I | L
| | . | N
| | | |
: 1-1— II |

l | | s
| | |
l l | 1
I l 1

l | l |
Il !_.__,’ 1-1-2: 1-2 |
it 7|
1 ll“‘"‘“@L P
| o
&
| |
L b
_____________ 7

P. ¥— 774 54—tk /Tape winder mechanism/Bandaufwickelvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de lénrouleur de ruban/Mecanismo bobinador de cinta

V72
03

~ 35 —



N. b EXEABEE/Gimp guide mechanism/Schnurfiihrung/
Mécanisme du guide-fil/Mecanismo guia del hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTY Euss NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 520130009 1 AEIFF DR F COTTON STAND WITH SCREW
1-1 520131009 IR E {cFaas bt COTTON STAND ASSEMBLY
1-1-1 520134001 1122422 WA T76-24X10 |SCREW W476X10
1-1-2 520136001 1144FFFHRY SPOOL PIN
1-2 035412006 2 [ eRIIELRIME 1 X20 SCREW4.1X20
P. 5771 >4 —F{ /Tape winder mechanism/Bandaufwickelvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de lénrouleur de ruban/Mecanismo bobinador de cinta
REF.NO. CODE QTY b NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 143767002 1| F="0 5" -H= TAPE WINDER ASSEMBLY
1-1 143980001 1wz SCREW
1-2 108434001 11H#A"% WASHER
1-3 108495001 1| F=°P12 54" SPRING
1-4 100136001 IBE = TENSION NUT
2 101118001 2 | INEDRL"L.6X20 SCREW 4.5X20

— 36 —




Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de fruncido

V72

Q. 575 —%ERR/Ruffling attachment/Krauselvorrichtung/
08

09

— 37 —




. 777 —&BB% /Ruffling attachment/Kriduselvorrichtung/

Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NO. CODE oTY AT NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 $21365001|  1|zv-uvsruszss SHIRRING ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY
1-1 $21294001| 1 |ssrav159c RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
1-2 $21295001| 1 |#v auTruysy s RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
1-3 $21305001 1 |mwawy SPRING BASE
1-4 S23777001| 2| PHTvErARS"6 SET SCREW 6
1.5 S20676001| 1 |q1rFavsmy TENSION STUD
1-7 $23775001| 1 |3ancz COIL SPRING
1-8 $20681000| 1|#avvnzory sz |WASHER
1-9 S20682005) 1 |qrFavurve TENSION NUT
1-10 $21366001| 1|+ avz RUFFLING BLADE
1-11 144784001 | 1 |%v FuTonna WASHER
1-12 062300816] 2 |+A"zM3X8 SCREW M3X8
1-13 $21297001| 1|575-vosruwssr  |RUFFLER BASE
1-14 $21306001} 1|26 STUD SCREW 6
1-15 $21307001| 2 |nwvearx SPRING WASHER
1-16 521298001 11 F"FUIP T RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
117 062350816| 1|+A*am3.5x8 SCREW M3.5X8
1-18 $21299001 1 |+ TIP5" CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
1-19 $23651001|  2|»rtsexemya SET SCREW 6X6
1-20 $21300001| 1 [Asrnruvses HANDLE SET PLATE
1-21 021060306 1|3varwre NUT 6
1-22 062401616 1|rA"24x16 SCREW 4X16
1-23 021400216 1 |2v3rvr4 NUT 4
1-24 $21301001| 1 |norperontx SPRING
1-25 $21302001| 1|#"#9T512n"2U  |SPRING PLATE (U)
1-26 062350616 1|+~"aM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
1-27 $21303001| 1 |#z°#9150ran"2D  |SPRING PLATE (D)
1-28 062350616 2 |#A"13.5X5 SCREW 3.5X5
1-29 $21304001] 1 |n5- COLLAR
2 062401616 1 [r~"24X16 SCREW 4X16
3 060401018] 1 |n4or4x10 SCREW M4X10
4 $21590000| 1|+ 7o RUFFLER GUIDE
5 523418001 1|vsxzaxs SCREW 4X5
8 $23779001|  1|Avten HANDLE
7 021060306 1 |3v1rwre NUT 6
8 $21310001] 1|+ 49IP5 LA~ CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
9 $21311001] 1 |AYT7o°5"« PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
10 $21312001| 1]{E°26.35 PIN 6.35
11 012060636 1|7rt36x6 SET SCREW 6X6
12 062350816 2 |+A"13.5%8 SCREW 3.5X8
13 $21313001 1o~ 1S WIRE SET PLATE
14 $21314001|  1|7vE37*A21v—»=  |FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSEMBLY
15 $23774001] 1]¥"v%"3.5 STUD SCREW 3.5
16 $21315001| 1 |xswt"M4 STUD M4
17 021400216 1[223+vr4 NUT 4
18 $21316001| 1 |7q¥—2run— WIRE STOPPER
19 012400436| 1|Presaxa SET SCREW 4X4
20 $21368001] 1 |Zwne-ts"q LAPPER BASE
21 $23651001| 1 |7rEs6x6mus SET SCREW 6X6
22 $21369001| 1 |3Yno-tuvr(y LAPPER SET PLATE
23 S20355001| 2 |v4%¥"3X8.5 SCREW 3X8.5

— 38—




Q. 575 —¥#ER% /Ruffling attachment/ Krauselvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de fruncido

3 /FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED

V7?2
gg % 25

—— e — — e e s e e e e o . ———— ——————— —— —— —— =,

f - = 24-1-2 24-1-9
\ - /szl 1-15 | r
| Y% . i 24-1-12 24-1-13
T e
| N WU-1-TTF BT : %

. / 8 >
||2411924115 . ?‘@ % \

z - 2 ~. '
| ey ~
|
|
!

= 24-1-17 24-1-13 24-1-12 24-1-11 %

| 24-,_3_@)
———24-1-1 24-1-1
24-1-5

P p————— e e N
-

£ mE /FOR FULL-SUBMERGED
F+ g 78—Y /OPTION PARTS

— 30 —



Q. =75 —¥E#E{F /Ruffling attachment/Krauselvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de fruncido

24-2
24-2-1
24.2.2
24-2-3
24-2-4
24-2-5
24-2-6
24-2.7
24-2.8
24-2-9
24-2-10
24-2-11
24-2-12
24213
24.-2.14
24-2-15
24-2-16
24-2-17
24.2-18
24-2-19
25

26

27

28

29

521374001
1565197101
521388001
165656199101
017781012
148797001
014780622
148798009
100463001
$21376001
017781012
821377001
521378001
017781012
165199101
017781012
521382001
110744002
025770232
014780622
$21385001
521383001
521384001
032422505
062401016

<t F:37% /FORFULL-SUBMERGED >

REF.NO, CODE aTY EoAr NAME OF PARTS RMKS
<NF-AY /FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >
24-1 521387001 1 §UEtoFITEYS= DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY
24-141 155197101 1 ey Praas oy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
24-1-2 £21388001 113227y KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
24-1-3 155199101 11 e PEUET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
24-1-4 017781012 2 1#H6.35X10 BOLT 6.35X10
24-1-5 148797001 1 | ERPEETIIS KNEE LIFTER BAR (S}
24-1-6 014780622 1 | PHEARDG. 3501 E SET SCREW 6.35
24-1-7 148798009 1|ev"PTL KNEE LIFTER PLATE (L}
24-1-8 100463001 1 |480H 1T 04 BOLT 7.94
24-1-9 §21376001 11E8"PFLA"- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
24-1-10 017781012 2 [ F"AH6.35X10 BOLT 6.35X10
24-1-11 521377001 1| E¥"PFLA-N"R SPRING
24-1-12 521378001 2133 OEAD” COLLAR
24-1-13 017781012 4 1iE"ILH6.35X10 BOLT 6.35X10
24114 155159101 1| E9"PFYH"T KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
24-1-15 017781012 21" bH6.36X10 BOLY 6.35X10
24-1-16 S21382001 LR B2 e b ) WIRE SET BAR
24-1-17 110744002 1| Fwh6.35 NUT 6.35
24-1-18 025770232 1| ESY " xF106.35 PLAIN WASHER 6.35
24-1-19 014780622 11 PHEARDE.356 D12 SET SCREW 6.35
25 521385001 1| PPV WIRE SET PLATE
26 521383001 1| 2LF 1Y FLEXIBLE WIRE
27 521384001 1|2 fvrur WIRE SET PLATE
28 032422505 2| +IRHELRVETIK2E SCREW 4.1X256
28 062401016 4 | F4"34X10 SCREW 4X10

BYROFITERYIZ
EutrPFaAI oo
AL

e PFYEF
wHE.35X10

EY P ETIOS
FPHRARLG 36 0R"E
ey FFL
4hnow" L7 .94
EBFFLN=

A AH6.35X10
EY"PFLAT-A"R
AT TRADY
HwRE6.356X10

e FIVE"T
wFS.36X10
TLREIYTHD
+uh6.35
EZY"N'3¥106.35
PFrEARI"6.3601H"
PR b n
FLINTAY
LRI en )
+IAEDRLE.1X25
FA"J4AX10

KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
BOLT 6.35X10

KNEE LIFTER BAR (S)
SET SCREW 6.35

KNEE LIFTER PLATE (L)
BOLT 7.94

KNEE LIFTER LEVER
BOLT 6.35X10

SPRING

COLLAR

BOLT 6.35X10

KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
BOLT 6.35X10

WIRE SET BAR

NUT 6.35

PLAIN WASHER 6.35
SET SCREW 6.35

WIRE SET PLATE
FLEXIBLE WIRE

WIRE SET PLATE
SCREW 4.1X25

SCREW 4X10

DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY
KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET

— 40 —




R. &4 # E#HE% /Serging attachment/ Uberwendlichvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour couture sur tissus serges/Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible

* 7' 3 /N—"/ /OPTION PARTS

1-8 1-1

- 1-4
<
gy
=) 1-5
S. 5 v /\—B&f%/Lapper mechanism/Falz-Mechanismus/
Méchanisme a rabat/Mecanismo de solapado
\VIp F 73 315—Y /OPTION PARTS

09

1-1

— 41 —



R. &7 # U ERBE /Serging attachment/Uberwendlichvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour couture sur tissus serges/Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible

REF.NC. CODE {aQTY oA NAME OF PARTS AMKS
1 521336001 1| ZFAN U IoE DT EDGE GUIDE ASSEMBLY
1-1 $23896001 T2 IO LU EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE
1-2 823773001 1 [#" x4 STUD SCREW 4
1-3 146598001 TIA"RY % SPRING WASHER
1-4 523897001 1iomagrruysroudT |EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
1-5 021400216 1{223FYH4 NUT 4
1-6 521341001 11 2RI - STOPPER
1-7 062300516 1FA"33X5 SCREW 3X5
1-8 146762001 1 | ZFHa0 " 3o%" EDGE GUIDE
1-9 062350616 1]#A"3IM3.6X6 SCREW M3.5X6
2 062401016 1{FA"34X10 SCREW 4X10
S. 7 v /N—BifR/Lapper mechanism/Falz-Mechanismus/
Méchanisme a rabat/Mecanismo de solapado
REF.NO. CODE QTy oo NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1-1 $21370001 1 139n-o= LAPPER ASSEMBLY
1-2 S21372001 1{Fyn—4=2 LAPPER ASSEMBLY
2 062350616 11FA"3M3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
3 025350332 11259 x5 3.5 PLAIN WASHER 3.5

- 472 —




Z. {1 ERBHE /Accessories/Zubehor/
Accessoires/Accesorios

25

© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des chungements.
© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden vatiar,

O NESHOPGIEET LI LB T T,
@) The details of included accessories are subject to change.
€3 Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.

— 43 —



Z. THEMEIE /Accessories/Zubehdr/
Accessoires/Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE aQTYy EAf NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 * 8]=v>nuDCX27 NEEDLE DCX27
4 * 1|owa2 LOWER KNIFE
5 101572101  1|%"v75.5X190 SCREW DRIVER 5.5X190
7 501943001 1 |ensmoas"7931.6  |SCREW DRIVER 1.6
8 142002001 | 1 {enztroans2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
9 149570001|  1{6a7t"9ant5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 5
10 $23356001 | 1 |m"aL>#8X10 WRENCH 8X10
11 $23363001| 1{2/46 SPANNER 6
13 117466000| 1 |t*vevr PINCETTE
18 S06701000| 1 [#eutr5-o3 POLY OILER ASSEMBLY
19 146277105] 1 |A1u5u2 OIL TANK
24 142262001 1|29UFH= CHAIN (F) ASSEMBLY
25 122991001 | 1 }ov*sEv#euzon ACCESSORY BAG
27 $20718000| 1 |ruToYy HEAD PLATE
29 210973001 | 4 |h=&"LHBX8E BOLT 8X85
31 213650001  4]72.3X8.5X38ST WASHER2.3X8.56X38ST
32 028080242 4Ny x2-8 SPRING WASHER 2-8
33 021080106 4]+vH 218 NUT 8
34 $20719000|  &|zvvay CUSHION
39 S06704001| 1 |zuavan SILICONE OlL
40 $20769000| 1[oma-a FUNNEL
41 144226002|  1|rooean- HEAD COVER
48-1 147919001 | 1[#owuaes RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147919002 3|&wuvaL RUBBER CUSHION
56 183797009| 1|#5*25-v1-tu= DUSTER SHOOT ASSEMBLY
57 031411304 4 |wiesazma.1X13 SCREW 4.1X13
58 $23353001} 1|#“2%-v3-r¥¥IS  |DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT (S)
59 062400616 2 |+A"IM4X6 SCREW M4X6
60 025040332 2 |ESv mserd PLAIN WASHER 4
65 $20312000| 1 {A"wkan— BELT COVER
66 062061416| 3{#A"36X14 SCREW 6X14
67 $20412000| 1{xo5€> OIL CAP
68 S08956000| 1 [Achzens— [
69 147893009] 1 |A9IFU'I345  [-comeremmemeeeees
70 021400106 2[1zarsrd [
71 062401406 2 [#A"MX14  |-emeeommmiees
72 116016001 |  2[A*s*wkt  |eeeeeemeieioes

— 44 —




Z. HERBEA®/Accessories/Zubehodr/
Accessoires/Accesorios

~ . ‘ !
12-11—3 || b—42-1-2 e VRN
B 4213 4222

© The details of included accessories are subject to change. © Los detalles des los accesorivos incluidos pueden variat.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferien Zubehore sind vorbehalten.

O FELOBEMIIEETLZ et h T, ©) Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets i des changements.

— 45 —

L



Z. [$BABAR /Accessories/Zubehdr/
Accessoires/Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTyY B NAME OF PARTS RMKS
42 S29853008 1 1P5F5r2Z3DTHE  COTTON STAND ASSEMBLY (3DTHF)
42-1 166112003 1| 3361°12°D COLUMN PIPE (D)

42-2 S02775001 IR NA N At S ] PIPE SCREW SET

42-2-1 150206002 TESY A" R16 PLAIN WASHER 16

42-2-2 1560191002 T1680F9k 5/8 NUT 5/8

42-3 150172003 11 356v°17° COLUMN PIPE

42-4 150106003 11 3zLY 310D COLUMN JOINT ASSEMBLY
42-4-1 062501406 2| #A"I5X14 SCREW 5X14

42-4-2 621500106 2{12239rb NUT S

42-5 150174000 1| IZLFYYT® COLUMN CAP

42-8 S02779008 1| 27 Witk 5"-3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

42-7 502782001 1| 22°- R EVR3 SPOOL SCREW SET 3

42-7-1 150178002 3|27~ UB SPOOL SHAFT (B)

42-7-2 028050246 3| ARy a"R2-5 SPRING WASHER 2-5

42-7-3 021500106 51232395 NUT 5

42-7-4 060803006 T FA"3ESH"BX30 WASHER SCREW 5X30

42-7-5 050501406 11 FA"IESHBX14 WASHER SCREW 5X14

42-8 150180001 3|oauns SPOOL STAND BASE

42-3 150182000 3| A7 IWE SPOOQL MAT

42-10 126863001 KW Wil b e v SPOOL CUSHION

42-11 502784009 1RSI TA R HOLDER SUPPORT (A) SET
42-11-1 150188009 1127 ~hikhZ"-HYIA |SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
42-11-2 062501006 1{FA"3BX10 SCREW BX10

42-11-3 021500106 11122+ 9H5 NUT b

42-11-4 031452206 1 §RIES4E5X22 SCREW 4bX22

42-12 502788009 1 ALY N -5E3 THREAD HANGER ASSEMBLY 3
42-13 150145009 1 AFPFAS D= THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSEMBLY
42-13-1 150185009 1| ArPIFAHLS - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-13-2 050503006 1 [FATIESY"EX30 WASHER SCREW 5X30
42-13-3 021500106 T12a3FYrS NUT S

42-14 142997001 1|M+Prr13 THREAD GUIDE 3

42-15 S04109001 1§ AEPUFYYIR"D THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-16 138843001 1| 9P IEOYET JOINT

42-17 014060632 2| PrHEABX6 2K = SET SCREW 6X6

<#F 7L a2 N—"Y /OPTION PARTS>

64 183798001 7 e i e FULL SUBMERGED SET

64-1 520721001 TR oa8YT HEAD PLATE SUPPORT

64-2 S30050001 4|\ NIRIAF IR BOLT

64-3 210973001 1| Wo2E"LHBX85 BOLT 8X85

64-4 211964001 1 | A" REBXE5 BOLT 8X55

64-5 017085502 1 IR LEMBX55 BOLT 8Xb5

64-6 025080236 | 11 39" 2¥198 PLAIN WASHER 8

64-7 028080242 7IA x9N %x2-8 SPRING WASHER 2-8

64-8 021080106| 15{F¥H1 218 NUT S8

64-9 213650001 8|92.3XB.5X38ST WASHERZ.3X8.6X38S8T

64-10 §20722001 1{#"2%—21~-Fyo1l DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT (L)
64-11 060400816 2| W roh"4X8 SCREW 4X38

64-12 060400816 3| N E"AXE SCREW 4X8

— 46 —




11475k —% % /DIFFERENT PARTS LIST/ZUBEHORLISTE/
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

SHIRRING
W/PIPING

YILIT NI ooy c-32 £-75 E-76-1 E-75-2 E-77 F-102
REF.NO.
g |[FPPVPCXET AULE SaAoun oz | wagount | wvrstmunt | greoxount | eorsun
PARTS NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN MAIN CHAIN DIFFEREN— UPPER
DCX27 PLATE FEED DOG | FEED DOG | FEED DOG TIAL FEED DOG
eoo \sus ) ¥ ASSEMBLY FEED DOG
MODEL| CLASE | SPEC
01-3 | 1onvsze S19168001 519240001 | S19400001
vor | -4 | (azavry) | 151474011 | $19154001 | §18212001 | $19213001 | 3 9204001 (v71) (V71}
vizi s THIN 519155001 (B) $19248001 | $19401001
-8 MEDIUM $19161001 (V72) (V72)
01-4 T 519154001
, -5 1 $19155001 7 1 1 519248001 | 525097001
v deouay
SMALL TYPE
02-5 | AAE-Zob $19147001
-5 151474014 | 519148001 [ $19202001 | S19955001 1 525668001 | $19401001
v —7 | BULKY KNIT $25186001
085 | ww-uzor
151474011 | $19155001 | $19212001 | $19213001 * $19248001 1
vz SHIRRING
09-5 =
NeAETIT t 1 1 1 1 t 1
V72

—47 —




Ym0 ntLatw

G-14-1 G-14-2 G-20 H-12 Z-1 Z-4
REF.NO.
934X NTAR A S~ |3y AUDCX27 uHAZ
EoAr
PARTS
UPPER KNIFE [ANGLE KNIFE [LOWER KNIFE|  OVER NEEDLE  |LOWER KNIFE
LOOPER DCX27
%33 \SUB 237
MODEL| CLASS | SPEC
01-3 | 1wncvirzg
V7 ~& | (92F197Y) | 144074200 | —————erene $20582001 | S20426001 | 1514740611 | S20582001
V72 -5 THIN (T=1.5) (H) (T=1.5)
-6 MEDIUM
01-4 1
-5 R t t 1 t
V72
a377U3%
SMALL TYPE
02-5 | AmE-cwk
e -3 A OO E— 520897001 | 520899001 | S20438001 | 151474014 | 520899001
V72
-7 | BULKY KNIT (F=N) (T=1.0) (G) (T=1.0)
(WAVE EDGE)
08-5 -
142074200 | ————————— 520582001 1 151474011 | S20582001
V72
SHIRRING (T=1.5) (T=1.5)
09-5 Sy
AL DT YF | 1 t T 1
V72

SHIRRING
W/PIPING

—48 —




F 51/INDEX/VERZEICHNIS/

INDEX/INDICE

CODE REF.NC. PAGE
500075000 A - 66 4
$00204001 F - 99 22
501295001 D - 50-1-5 12
D - 50-2-5 12

$01943001 zZ -7 44
502606000 A -3 2
S02775001 Z - 42-2 46
$02779009 Z - 42-6 46
$02782001 Z - 42-7 46
502784009 Z - 42-11 46
$02788009 Z - 4212 46
502874001 L - 1-3 32
$03321001 D - 34 10
$04109001 Z - 42-16 46
S06701000 Z - 18 44
506704001 Z -39 44
S07463000 K - 42 32
S08956000 K -8 30
Z - 68 44

508957001 K -7 30
§12987001 K - 10 30
S19147001 c - 32 8
$19148001 cC - 32 8
$19154001 C - 32 8
$19155001 c - 32 8
$19158001 c - 32 8
519161001 c - 32 8
S19202001 E - 75 18
519204001 E - 75-2 18
519212001 E - 75 18
19213001 E - 751 18
519240001 E - 77 18
519248001 E - 77 18
519257001 D - 50-1-1 12
519261001 D - 50-2-1 12
519279001 D - 50-1-4 12
D - 50-2-4 12

519341001 D - 50-2 12
519343001 D - B0-1 12
$19346001 D - 50-1-1 12
D - 50-2-1 12

P - 50-3-1 12

D - 50-4-1 14

D - 50-b-1 14

D - BO-6-1 14

D - 50-71 14

D - 50-8-1 14

519347001 D - 560-2 12
$19349001 b - 50-3 12
519400001 F - 102 22
519401001 F 102 22
519496001 D - 50-1-2 12
D - 50-2-2 12

519535001 D - 51 12
519955001 E - 75-1 18
$20118001 D - 36 10
$20130009 N -1 36
520131009 N - 1-1 36
S20134001 N - 1-11 36
520135001 N - 1-1-2 36
$20139001 F -1 20
$20144000 F -3 20
520145001 F -4 20
520146001 F -8 20
520147001 F -13 20
520151001 F - 15 20
520152001 F 14 20

CODE REF.NO. PAGE
$20153001 F - 17 20
F - 54 22

$20154001 F - 21 20
520155000 F - 22 20
F - 59 22

$20156000 F - 23 20
F - 60 22

$20157001 F - 26 20
520158001 F - 132 20
F - 52-2 22

K - 44 32

K - 47 32

$20159001 F - 30 20
$20160001 F - 32 20
F -7 22

520161001 F - 34 20
520162001 F - 36 20
520163001 F - 42 20
520164009 E - 19 16
F - 11 20

$20165001 E - 63 18
F - 45 20

$20168001 F - 52 22
S20172001 F - 53 22
520174001 F - 58 22
$20175001 D - 21 10
E - 21-11-1 16

E - 38 16

E - 8-1 16

F - 131 20

F - 18 20

F -5 20

F - 52-1 22

F - 55 22

$20176001 F - 64 22
520177001 F - 69 22
$20178001 K - 48 32
$20179001 F - 72 22
520180001 K - 29 30
520181001 F - 82 22
$20182001 F - 821 22
520183001 F - 84 22
520184001 F - 50 20
$20185001 F - 87 22
$20186001 F - 82-2 22
520187001 F - 82-3 22
$20188001 F - 82-5 22
$20189001 F - 104 22
F - 33 20

F - 83 22

$20191001 F - 82-6 22
$20193001 F - 92 22
$20194001 F - 95 22
$201985001 F - 97 22
$20197001 F - 24 20
F - 28 20

F - 62 22

F - 67 22

$20199001 K - 14 30
K - 16 30

K - 18 30

$20200001 K - 30 30
$20201001 F - 101 22
$20202001 F - 100 22
$20204001 A -2 2
$20207001 A - 57 4
S20208001 A - 56 2

—49 —




CODE REF.NO PAGE CODE REF.NO. PAGE
520209001 D -19 10 $20365000 B - 21 6
520210000 D - 24 10 . $20366000 B - 23 6
520211001 D - 26 10 520367001 B - 24 6
520212001 b - 30 10 520373001 c -1-1-2 8
520213000 K -3 32 c -1-2-2 8
520214000 K - 32 32 520376001 c -1 8
520215001 K - 33 32 §20377001 C-11-4 8
520216000 K - 35 32 520379001 c-1.2 8
520217001 K - 36 32 520380001 C-1-24 8
520218001 K - 39 32 $20382000 c -2 8
520219001 K - 40 32 520384001 cC -6 8
520220001 K - 43 32 520385001 c -3 8
520221000 K - 45 32 520386001 C -5 8
520222001 K - 46 32 $20387G01 Cc - 51 8
520296001 D - 3-2-2 10 520388001 C - 5.2 8
520298001 D - 32 10 $20385001 C -5-3 8
520300001 K -4 30 520330001 C -54 8
520301001 K - 43 30 520391001 C -5-8 8
520303000 K - 4-4 30 520392000 C - 5.9 8
520306000 A -5 2 520393101 c - 741 8
$20303001 A -1 2 520394101 C -8 8
520310001 A - 13 2 520395101 c -7-2 8
520311000 A - 14 2 5203986001 C -10 8
520312000 Z - 65 44 520408001 C - 13 8
520313000 A -2 2 520410001 cC -15 8
520314000 A - 22 2 520412000 A - 48 2
520315001 A - 24 2 A - 55 2
S20316001 A - 27 2 A -6 2
520318000 A - 271 2 Z - 67 44
520319001 A - 27-2 2 520413001 C - 17 8
520320001 A - 274 2 520414001 C -19 8
520321001 A - 27-5 2 520415001 c - 21 8
520323001 A - 29 2 520416001 c - 22 8
S$20324001 A - 33 2 520417001 C -25 8
520325001 A - 35 2 520426001 H - 12 26
520327001 A - 277 2 520438001 H - 12 26
520328001 A - 37 2 520453001 L 1 32
520329000 A - 38 2 520454000 L -11 32
$20330000 A - 39 2 520455000 L -1-2 32
520331001 A - 40 2 520456000 L -1-5 32
$20333001 A - 41 2 $20457000 L -1-6 32
520334000 A - 43 2 520453000 L 1-6-1 32
520337001 A - b3 4 520460000 L 1-6-2 32
520338000 A - 61 4 L -5-2 32
520339000 A - 82 4 S20461001 L -5 32
520340001 A - 69 4 520464000 L - 5-1 32
520342001 A - 70 4 520466000 L - 5-3 32
$20343001 A - 73 4 520467001 L - 5-4 32
$20344009 A - 76 4 520472001 D -1 10
520345009 A - 10 2 520473001 D - 311 10

A - 77 4 D - 3-2-1 10
520346000 A - 83 4 520475000 D - 3-1-1-1 10
520348001 A - 48 2 D - 3-2-1-1 10
S$20349001 A - B4 2 520477001 D -4 10
520352001 B -2 6 520478001 D -6 10
520353000 B -3 6 520479001 B -8 10
S$20355001 B - 13 6 520480001 D -7 10

Q- 23 38 520482001 D -1 10
520356001 B -8 6 520483001 D - 12 10
S20357000 B -9 6 520484001 D -13 10
520358000 B - 10 6 520485001 D - 18 10
520359000 B -1 6 520487001 D - 20 10
5203606000 B -12 6 520488001 D - 22 10
520361001 B - 17 6 520489001 D - 23 10
520362001 B - 18 6 520492001 D - 3-1-2 10
$20363000 B -19 6 520493001 D - 28 10
520364000 B - 20 6 520494001 D -4 12

— 50—




CODE REF.NO. PAGE CODE REF.NO. PAGE
520496001 E -1 16 $20580001 G - 16 24
520498001 E - 11 16 $20581001 G - 18 24
520500001 E 1-4 16 $20582001 1G - 20 24

F 1-1 20 Z -4 44
520500002 E 1-4 16 520584001 G - 21 24

F 1-1 20 520585001 G - 23 24
$20500003 E -1-4 16 §20596001 H-1-2 26

F 1-1 20 $20598000 H -2 26
S20501001 E - 1-5 16 J -3 28
$20507001 E -3 16 520601001 H -5 26
520508001 E 11 16 520602101 H-9 26
520509001 E 12 16 §20604001 H - 9-1 26
S20512001 E 16 16 520608000 H - 95 26
520513000 E 17 16 520610000 H - 9-7 26

F -9 20 520611101 H -9 26

G -4 24 S$20613001 H - 81 26

H -3 26 $20614001 H - 14 26

J 8 28 520621001 F - 105 22
S20515001 E - 211 16 J -4 28
S$20519001 E 21-1-1 16 520622001 J -5 28
520520000 E - 21-1-2 16 520625001 J - 10 28
$20523000 E - 23 16 $20626001 J - 14 28
520524000 E 24 16 $20628001 Jo- 112 28
$20525001 E - 25 16 520630001 J - 1-2-2 28
520526000 E - 27 16 520655001 K -1 30
520527001 E - 30 16 520657001 K - 4-1 30
520528001 E - 22 16 $520661001 K - 4-5 30
520529001 E - 33 16 520662000 K - 4-6 30
S20530001 E - 35 16 520663001 K - 4-7 30
$20531001 E - 37 16 520664001 K -1 30
520532001 E - 21-6 16 $20666001 K - 17 30
520533001 E - 38 18 520668000 K - 22 30
S20534001 E - 21-2 16 S20669000 K - 24 30
520535001 E - 21-3 16 520671000 K - 28 30

E - 21-8 16 520672001 M -1 34
§20536001 E - 21-11 16 §20673001 M- 11 34
$20541001 E - 21-7 16 S20674001 M-5 34
$20542001 E - 41 18 520675001 M-8 34
520543001 E - 42 18 520676001 M- 9 34
520544000 E - 43 18 Q-1-6 38
$20545001 E - 45 18 520677000 M - 10 34
$20546001 E - 46 18 520678001 M- 14 34

F - 27 20 520679001 M- 15 34

F - 65 22 S20680001 M - 16 34
520547001 E - 47 18 520681000 M- 17 34
520648001 E - 53 18 Q-1-8 38
520549101 E - 59 18 $20682002 M - 18-3 34

F -39 20 $20682003 M - 18-1 34

F - 76 22 $20682004 M - 18-2 34
$205560001 E - 60 18 520682005 a-1-9 38

F - 40 20 S20683001 M- 19 34

F - 77 22 S20684001 M - 23 34
520554001 E - 52 18 520685001 M- 25 34
520560001 E - 61 18 520686001 M- 26 34

F - 41 20 $520687001 M - 37 34

F -78 22 520688001 M - 46 34
§20561001 E - 62 18 520689001 M - 48 34
520565001 G -1 24 520690001 M - 49 34
520568001 G - 1-2 24 520691001 M - 50 34
$20570001 G -1-3 24 520692001 M - 51 34
S20571101 G -2 24 $20712001 A -8 2
520574001 G -7 24 $20718000 z - 27 44
520575001 G - 81 24 520719000 Z - 34 44
520576001 G - 8-2 24 520721001 Z - 64-1 46
520577001 G -1 24 526722001 Z - B64-10 46
520578001 G - 12 24 §20736101 G - 24 24
$20573001 G - 14-2 24 §20739001 E -8 16

—51 —




CODE

CODE

REF.NO.

§20740001

$20769000
520829001
520842001

520848001

520878000
520896001
520897001
520898001
520899001

521003001
521091000
521092000
521125001
521126001
$21127001
521130001
$21132001
521133001
521134001
521135001
521136001
521137001
521223001
521294001
521285001
521297001
521298001
5212935001
521300001
521301001
521302001
521303001
521304001
521305001
521306001
521307001
521310001
521311001
521312001
521313001
521314001
$21315001
521316001
521336001
521341001
521365001
521366001
521368001
521369001
$21370001
$21372001
521374001
521376001

S21377001

OOOOVNOLOLIBOLOOOORLOOLOOODOCOPRDPDUZZEZZSEZESIZTEeMmMmmMNOOOO>PIOHOOOODTODDOUMNMD

$21377001
521378001

521382001

521383001
521384001
521385001
521387001
521388001

521580000
523337009

523341009

523342001

523343001
523346001

523347001
523349001
523350001
523351001
523353001
523354001
523355001
523356001
523357001
523359001

S23360001

523363001
523364000
523365101
523367001
523370001
523374001
§23375001
523376001
523417001
523418001

§23452001
523453001
523458001
$23460001
523611001
523612001
523614001
523615001
523616001

523618001

WMPMCMIXMMAZOZr OPPPPPICCIN>OONMMMMENQONPPOMCCTIOIOCOOMOIPTOO00000RL0C0RO0

24-2-11
24-1-12
24-2-12

. 24-1-16
. 24-2-16

26
27

24-1
24-1-2
24.2-2

0~ &a
o

o

[
T
w W

:

1
NN =
Lk

1
i
T

O = = A OO U] = = ON
13
N~ b NN -




CODE REF.NO PAGE CODE REF.NO PAGE
$23619001 E - 20 16 012060636 |G - 6-1 24
F - 12 20 H - 8-1 26

G -6 24 Q-1 38

H -8 26 012400436 | A - 27-3 2

$23621001 E - 70 18 A - 32 2
E - 76 18 A - 40-1 2

E - 78 18 D - 29 10

G - 15-1 24 D - 31 10

$23626001 H -6 26 E - 32 16
J -6 28 F - 25 20

$23627000 |E - 1-6 16 F - 29 20
$23628001 E - 69 18 F - 63 22
$23651001 Q -1-19 38 F - 68 22
Q - 21 38 F - 82-4 22

$23773001 R - 1-2 42 K - 21 30
$23774001 Q - 15 38 Q-19 38
$23775001 Q- 1-7 38 012400536 K - 4-2 30
$23777001 Q - 1-4 38 012400636 | A - 42 2
$23779001 Q-6 38 F - 96 22
$23797000 [ E - 18 16 012400836 | A - 31 2
F - 10 20 012500536 K -2 30

$23896001 R - 1-1 42 014060632 |Z - 42-17 46
$23897001 R - 1-4 42 014780622 | Q - 24-1-19 40
$25081001 D - 50-4 14 Q - 24-1-6 40
$25083001 D - 50-4-2 14 Q - 24-2-19 40
D - 50-5-2 14 Q - 24-2-6 40

D - 50-6-2 14 017060816 H-7 26

$25084001 D - 50-5 14 J -7 28
S25097001 F - 102 22 017061616 E - 55 18
525179001 A - 92 4 017085502 |Z - 64-5 46
525180001 A - 92 ] 017500816 |G - 22 24
$25186001 C - 32 8 017501216 | A - 64 4
$25526000 [ K - 54 30 017781012 | Q - 24-1-10 40
$25568001 E - 77 18 Q - 24-1-13 40
525818001 E - 56 18 Q - 24-1-15 40
F - 46 20 Q - 24-1-4 40

F - 79 22 Q - 24-2-10 40

$25823001 D - 50-6 14 Q - 24-2-13 40
S25825001 D - 50-7 14 Q - 24-2-15 40
$25827001 D - 50-8 14 Q - 24-2-4 40
$25879001 K - 51 30 018061436 E - 44 18
$27868001 B - 16 6 K -6 30
$29094001 E - 64 18 018061636 B - 28 6
$29132001 F - 43 20 F - 31 20
$29136001 B -7 6 F - 70 22
$29145000 K - 53 30 F - 86 22
$29653000 K - 56 30 018062536 C - 14 8
529654001 K - 56 30 018400836 E - 28 16
$29700000 {H - 9-8 26 018401622 C - 1-1-1 8
$29853009 |Z - 42 46 C - 1-2-1 8
$30050007 Z - 64-2 46 F - 1-2 20
UD1901001 | A - 95 4 G - 1-1 24
011502016 | D - 16 10 H - 1-1 26
012060636 B - 25 6 J - 1.1 28
D - 25 10 J - 1-2-1 28

E - 10 16 021060306 | Q - 1-21 38

E -2 16 Q-7 38

E - 20-1 16 021080106 |Z - 33 44

E - 34 16 Z - 64-8 46

E - 4 16 021350206 F - 51 20

E - 51-1 18 021400106 |[Z - 70 44

F - 12-1 20 021400206 F - 9 22

F -2 20 021400216 | A - 53 2

F - 20 20 Q- 1-23 38

F - 57 22 Q - 17 38

F -7 20 R -1-5 42

F - 93 22 021500106 |Z - 42-11-3 46

—~53—




CODE REF.NO PAGE CODE REF.NO PAGE

021500106 Z - 42-13-3 46 061400816 K -23 30
Z - 42-4-2 46 062060816 F - 38 20

Z - 42-7-3 46 062061016 A - 75 4

021500316 D -7 10 G - 17 24
E - 40 18 062061416 H - 10 26

025030132 G - 13 24 Z - 66 44
025040132 A - 45 2 062300516 F - 186 20
E - 29 16 G - 15-2 24

G - 10 24 R -1-7 42

L -4 32 062300816 Q - 1132 38

025040332 Z - 60 44 062350516 Q - 1-28 38
025050132 A -T2 4 062350616 C - 26 8
025060232 E - 54 18 D - 33 10
025060236 F - 37 20 E - 57 18
F -85 22 F - 35 20

025080236 Z - 64-6 46 F - 48 20
025350332 A - 68 4 F - & 22
S -3 42 H - 13 26

025710132 F - 106 20 Q - 1-286 38
025770232 Q - 24-1-18 40 R -1-9 42
G - 24-2-18 40 S -2 42

028050246 Z - 42-7-2 46 062350816 A - 67 4
028060242 B - 27 6 C - 5-7 8
028080242 Z - 32 44 F - 103 22
Z - 64-7 46 Q- 117 38

031411304 Z - b7 44 Q- 12 38
031452206 Z - 42-11-4 46 062351016 K - 4-8 30
032422505 Q - 28 40 062400616 A - 36 2
035412006 N - 1-2 36 A - 46 2
047250842 E -1-3 16 A - 74 4
047301242 E 1-2 i6 C -18 8
047502242 E - 50 18 E - 15 16
048040342 E - 65 18 G - 19 24
F - 44 20 H - 186 26

048090342 E - 48 18 K - 34 32
048400242 B -14 6 K - 37 32
050601406 Z - 42-7-5 48 K - 49 32
050503006 Z -42-13-2 46 Z - 59 44
Z -42-7-4 46 062400816 A - 15 2

060300416 D - 37 10 A - 17 2
M - 30 34 A - 34 2

060351016 J 15 28 A -9 2
060400516 A - B0 2 B -4 6
K -17-1 30 F - 75 22

K - 27 30 G - 25 24

060400616 M - 32 34 K - 11 30
M - 39 34 062401016 A - 23 2

M- 4 34 cC - 16 8

M - 45 34 D - 15 10

060400816 K - 562 30 E -6 16
' K - 57 30 L -3 32

M - 20 34 L -8 32

M- 24 - 34 a - 29 40

M - 36 34 R -2 42

M- 4 34 062401216 A -4 2

M - 43 34 A - 47 2

Z - 64-11 46 G - 91 24

Z - 64-12 46 K - 26 30

060401016 B - 22 6 062401406 Z -MNn 44
G -3 38 062401616 A - B2 2

060401416 A - 28 2 A - B4 4
060630712 E - 756-3 18 F -89 22
060660512 M - B2 34 G -92 24
061350616 E - 36 16 Q -1-22 38
061400616 A - 18 2 Q-2 38
A - B8 4 062501006 Z - 42-11-2 46

061400816 A - 26 2 062501216 F - 88 22

— B4 —




CODE REF.NO PAGE CODE REF.NO PAGE
062501406 Z - 42-4-1 46 147919001 Z - 48-1 44
062670712 D - 42 12 147919002 Z - 48-2 44

D - 50-1-4 12 147942001 K - 12-1 30
D - 50-2-4 12 148084001 K - 20 30
D - 50-3-4 12 148294001 D - 50-1-3 12
D - 50-4-4 14 D - 6§0-2-3 12
D - 50-5-4 14 D - 50-3-3 12
'D - 50-6-4 14 D - 50-4-3 14
D - 50-7-4 14 D - 50-5-3 14
D - 50-8-4 14 D - 50-6-3 14
076203000 B - 15 6 D - 50-7-3 14
081005070 F - 94 22 D - 50-8-3 14
081005670 E - 49 18 148782001 J - 12 28
F - 66 22 148797001 Q - 24-1-5 40
081007670 E - 13 16 Q - 24-2-5 40
081008070 K -5 30 148798009 Q - 24-1-7 40
081009070 A - 81 4 Q - 24-2-7 40
081044070 K -9 30 149570001 zZ -9 a4
100032003 C - 31 8 150106003 Z - 42-4 46
100136001 P - 1-4 36 150145009 Z - 42-13 46
100463001 Q - 24-1-8 40 150172003 Z - 42-3 46
Q - 24-2-8 40 150174000 Z - 42-5 46
101118001 P -2 36 150179002 Z - 42-7-1 A6
101572101 Z -5 44 150180001 Z - 42-8 46
102707002 F - 74 22 150182000 Z - 42-9 46
K - 25 30 150185009 Z - 42-13-1 46
105161004 E - 58 18 150188009 Z - 42-1141 46
F - 47 20 150191002 Z - 42-2-2 46
F - 80 22 150206002 Z - 42-2-1 46
108494001 P - 1-2 36 150507000 L -1-4 32
108495001 P -1-3 36 150755001 D - 50-1-3 12
108520009 A - 79 4 D - 50-2-3 12
110744002 a - 24-1-17 40 151474011 c - 11 8
Q - 24-2-17 40 Z -1 44
110832009 M- 12 34 151474014 c - 11 8
116016001 zZ -72 44 Z -1 44
117466000 Z -13 44 151951001 F - 49 20
118770001 A - 44 2 152710001 B - 26 6
122991001 Z -25 44 154841001 A - 78 4
126863001 Z - 42-10 46 155162001 c - 510 8
138843001 Z - 42-16 46 H - 9-4 26
140066009 A - 86 4 155197101 Q - 24-1-1 40
140530002 D - 52 12 Q - 24-2-1 40
142002001 Z -8 44 155199101 Q - 24-1-14 40
142262001 zZ -24 44 Q - 24-1-3 40
142997001 Z - 42-14 46 Q - 24-2-14 40
143767002 P -1 36 Q - 24-2-3 40
143980001 P - 11 36 155247000 G -3 24
144074200 G - 14-1 24 H - 11 26
144103009 M- 13 34 J -9 28
144225002 zZ -4 44 155539000 F - 6 22
144784001 Q- 1-11 38 156112003 Z - 42-1 46
144875001 K - 4-9 30 156482000 A - 51 2
144876001 K - 4-10 30 159476000 K - 13 30
145277105 Z - 19 44 K - 15 30
146354001 D -8 10 K - 19 30
146427001 c - 10-1 8 183797009 Z - 56 44
M - 47 34 183798001 Z - 64 46
146532001 F - 19 20 210973001 Z - 29 44
F - 56 22 Z - 64-3 46
F -6 20 211964001 Z - 64-4 46
146592001 M - 21 34 213650001 Z - 31 44
146598001 A -T1 4 Z - 64-9 46
R -1-3 42
146762001 R -1-8 42
147363000 K - 38 32
147893009 Z - 69 44

— 55 —




4 & & /GAUGE PARTS/TEILE DER LEHRE/
PIECES DE JAUGE/PIEZAS DE CALIBRE

over Looper |

. . Y -0 oA
B g — R hiE A @ D Nbd-ZwbB | ve-ULIH eI
i ) \ . Thi Med i . . . Shirring
Application Thin Medium (Sn;é\lletggg\) Bulky Knit shirring W/PiDing
#H Mode | V71 V72 V72 V72 vVT7e VT2
o 01-3 01-3 01-4 02-5 0B-5 09-5
w9773 -a -2 -5 i
-5 -5 -7
Sub-Class -6
i 151474-011 151474-014 151474-011
Needl| e
Iﬂ-
B 1 4 O
Presser Foot
Assembly |
525823-001(3)
519343-001(4) 519347-001(5)
521223-00143) | $19347-001(5)|525081-001(4) ! 525825-001(6)
519341-001¢4. 5} | 525825-001(6) | 525084-001(5) | 525827-001(7}| 519347-001 | S19349-001
$ &
Needie Plate
519147-00%(5)
$19158-001(3) $19154-001(4) 519148-001(6)
: S191655-001(5) S19161-001(6) 525186-001(7) S519155-001(5)
iﬁU@ﬁ
Main Feed Dog %%j %%:
Assembly
( FEUE ) $19212-001 519202-001 519212-001
Main Feed Dog (S19213-001) (519955-001) (519213-001)
( HEELVE ) {519204-001} (519204-001) {519204-001)
Chain Feed Dog B B
EZEE) &
Differential
Feed Dog
$19240-001 519248-001 5192
& ) i Gzﬁ
upper
Feed Dog
519400-001 | 519401-001 { S25097-001 519401-001
EXZ 0
Upper Knife *-jﬁfi-iéﬁ
Angle Knife 144074-200 (520897-001) 144074-200
T=1.0
Fxz T=1.5 7=1.5
Lower Knife
520582-001 S20B99-001 520582-001
@§§§£§§§;> 520426-001 $20438-001
Fa -0 (H) (G)

— BB -




259 -1IEGI =R
185V71
195V71-001 @
1992, 05

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. NAGOYA, JAPAN Printed in Japan/Gedruckt in Japan/Ilmprimé au Japon/Impreso en Japén



